Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/200

10-12-2006

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE nited States Patent and Trademark Office

TO the Director of the O. O. Fatent and Trademark Office. Filed	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Totes Isotoner Corporation (see Attachment for additional parties)	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No			
	Name: General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent			
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address:			
General Partnership Limited Partnership				
Corporation- State: Onlo	Street Address: 500 W. Monroe Street			
Other	City: Chicago			
Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: Illinois			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes N	Country: USA Zip: 60861			
	Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship			
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s):	Limited Partnership Citizenship			
Execution Date(s) October 6, 2006	Corporation Citizenship Delaware			
Assignment Merger	Other Citizenship			
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic			
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) an				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
78-925123, 78-920899, 78-873393, 78-826019, 78-807580, 78-808562, 78-794475, 78-598846, 78-598859, 78-623269,	3017836, 3092553, 3023756, 3116708			
78-624143, 78-624170, 78660346, 78713467 C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing				
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Christina McClure. Paralegal	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
concerning document should be mailed:	o. rotal number of applications and			
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Christina McClure, Paralegal	registrations involved:			
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Christina McClure, Paralegal Internal Address: c/o Latham & Watkins	registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ \(\frac{465.00}{0.00} \) Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Christina McClure, Paralegal Internal Address: c/o Latham & Watkins Street Address: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800	registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 465.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Christina McClure, Paralegal Internal Address: c/o Latham & Watkins Street Address: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800 City: Chicago	registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 465.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
concerning document should be mailed: Name: _Christina McClure Paralegal Internal Address: _c/o Latham & Watkins Street Address: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800 City: _Chicago State: _Illinois Zip: 60606	registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 465.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Finclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number			
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Christina McClure, Paralegal Internal Address: c/o Latham & Watkins Street Address: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800 City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip: 60606 Phone Number: (312) 876-6557	registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 465.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Christina McClure. Paralegal Internal Address: c/o Latham & Watkins Street Address: 233 S. Wacker Drive. Suite 5800 City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip: 60606 Phone Number: (312) 876-6557 Fax Number: (312) 993-9767 Email Address: christina.mcclure@lw.com 9. Signature: Mc Clu	registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 465.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Finclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name			
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Christina McClure, Paralegal Internal Address: c/o Latham & Watkins Street Address: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800 City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip: 60606 Phone Number: (312) 876-6557 Fax Number: (312) 993-9767 Email Address: christina.mcclure@lw.com	registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 465.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name			

Additional Information Page to Trademarks Recordation Form Cover Sheet

1. Additional names of convey parties:

Totes Isotoner Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation Totes Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation Totes Isotoner International, a Delaware corporation FAPI Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation Totes International Canada, Limited, a Canadian corporation

CH\787277.1

MASTER REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS

THIS MASTER REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS ("Master Reaffirmation") is made as of October 6, 2006, by and among TOTES ISOTONER CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation ("Borrower"), TOTES ISOTONER HOLDINGS CORP. (f/k/a Totes Acquisition Corporation), a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), TOTES HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), TOTES ISOTONER INTERNATIONAL, a Delaware corporation ("International"), FAPI HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("FAPI"), TOTES INTERNATIONAL CANADA, LIMITED, a Canadian corporation ("totes Canada", and together with Borrower, Parent, Holdings, International and FAPI, the "Credit Parties"), GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, for itself as a Lender and as Agent for itself and Lenders ("GECC" or "Agent"). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Borrower, the other Credit Parties signatory thereto, GECC, as Agent for the Lenders signatory thereto from time to time (the "Existing Lenders") are parties to that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified or extended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement," which amends and restates that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of September 13, 2004 (the "Prior Credit Agreement")), pursuant to which the Existing Lenders have agreed to extend to Borrower a revolving credit facility of up to \$65,000,000 and a term loan facility of \$80,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower previously executed various security and related documents in connection with the Prior Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Parent owns 100% of the outstanding Stock of Holdings and has previously executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of Lenders, various security and related documents in connection with the Prior Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Holdings owns 100% of the outstanding Stock of Borrower and has previously executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of Lenders, various security and related documents in connection with the Prior Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Credit Parties had previously executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of Lenders, various security and related documents in connection with the Prior Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Credit Parties will derive both direct and indirect benefits from the loans and other financial accommodations made pursuant to the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to making the loans, advances and other financial accommodations of Agent and Lenders under the Credit Agreement that Borrower and the other

Credit Parties enter into this Master Reaffirmation to acknowledge and agree that the Existing Collateral Documents (as hereinafter defined) and the liens, security interests and guarantees granted and issued thereunder, secure and guarantee the Obligations under the Credit Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the undersigned agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Existing Collateral Documents</u>. "<u>Existing Collateral Documents</u>" as used herein shall mean, collectively:
- (a) the Borrower Security Agreement (together with all amendments, supplements and counterparts, if any, from time to time thereto, the "Borrower Security Agreement"), dated as of September 27, 2003, between the Borrower and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;
- (b) the Power of Attorney, dated as of September 27, 2003 (the "Power of Attorney"), executed and delivered by the Borrower;
- (c) the Subsidiary Guaranty (together with all amendments, supplements and counterparts, if any, from time to time thereto, the "<u>U.S. Subsidiary Guaranty</u>"), dated as of September 27, 2003, by and among FAPI, International and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;
- (d) the Guaranty (together with all amendments, supplements and counterparts, if any, from time to time thereto, the "Parent Guaranty"), dated as of September 27, 2003, by and among Parent, Holdings and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;
- (e) the Subsidiary Guaranty (together with all amendments, supplements and counterparts, if any, from time to time thereto, the "Canadian Subsidiary Guaranty"), dated as of September 27, 2003, by and between totes Canada and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;
- (f) the Guarantor Security Agreement (together with all amendments, supplements and counterparts, if any, from time to time thereto, the "Canadian Security Agreement"), dated as of September 27, 2003, by and between totes Canada and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;
- (g) the Security Agreement (together with all amendments, supplements and counterparts, if any, from time to time thereto, the "<u>International Security Agreement</u>"), dated as of September 27, 2003, between International and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;
- (h) the Security Agreement (together with all amendments, supplements and counterparts, if any, from time to time thereto, the "FAPI Security Agreement"), dated as of September 27, 2003, between FAPI and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;

- (i) the Security Agreement (together with all amendments, supplements and counterparts, if any, from time to time thereto, the "Holdings Security Agreement"), dated as of September 27, 2003, between Holdings and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;
- (i) the Security Agreement (together with all amendments, supplements and counterparts, if any, from time to time thereto, the "Parent Security Agreement"), dated as of September 27, 2003, between Parent and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;
- (j) the Parent Pledge Agreement (together with all amendments, supplements and counterparts, if any, from time to time thereto, the "Parent Pledge Agreement"), dated as of September 27, 2003, between Parent and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;
- (j) the Holdings Pledge Agreement (together with all amendments, supplements and counterparts, if any, from time to time thereto, the "Holdings Pledge Agreement"), dated as of September 27, 2003, between Holdings and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;
- (k) the Borrower Pledge Agreement (together with all amendments, supplements and counterparts, if any, from time to time thereto, the "Borrower Pledge Agreement"), dated as of September 27, 2003, between Borrower and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;
- (l) the Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement (together with all amendments, supplements, and counterparts, if any, from time to time thereto, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), dated as of September 13, 2004, between Borrower and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;
- (m) the Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement (together with all amendments, supplements, and counterparts, if any, from time to time thereto, the "Patent Security Agreement"), dated as of September 13, 2004, between Borrower and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;
- (m) the Amended and Restated Copyright Security Agreement (together with all amendments, supplements, and counterparts, if any, from time to time thereto, the "Copyright Security Agreement"), dated as of September 13, 2004, between Borrower and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;
- (n) the Assignment of Representations, Warranties, Covenants, Indemnities, dated as of September 27, 2003, between Borrower and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement;
- (o) the Assignment of Representations, Warranties, Covenants, Indemnities, dated as of September 13, 2004, between Borrower and GECC, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement

- (p) each of the Allonges to Pledged Notes (the "<u>Allonges</u>"), delivered to GECC on its own behalf and in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Prior Credit Agreement; and
- (q) each other Collateral Document (as defined in the Prior Credit Agreement), that Borrower or any Credit Party is a party to and all other pledges, powers of attorney, consents, assignments, contracts, notices, letter of credit agreements and all other written materials that Borrower or any Credit Party has delivered in connection with the Collateral Documents under the Prior Credit Agreement; provided, that, the Prior Credit Agreement shall be amended and reaffirmed by the Credit Agreement.

2. Amendments to Existing Collateral Documents.

- (a) Cross references in the Existing Collateral Documents to particular section references in the Prior Credit Agreement, as applicable, shall be deemed to be cross references to the corresponding sections, as applicable, of the Credit Agreement. Defined terms in the Existing Collateral Documents shall have the respective meanings assigned to them in the Credit Agreement. To the extent that any provision in the Existing Collateral Documents conflicts with a corresponding provision in the Credit Agreement, the provision of the Credit Agreement will govern.
- (b) References in the Existing Collateral Documents to the "Agent" shall mean General Electric Capital Corporation.
- (c) Attached hereto is <u>Schedule I</u>, which contains the information required to be set forth on the schedules to the Borrower Security Agreement, which information is current as of the date hereof.
- (d) Attached hereto is <u>Schedule II</u>, which contains the information required to be set forth on the schedules to the Canadian Security Agreement, which information is current as of the date hereof.
- (f) Attached hereto is <u>Schedule III</u>, which contains the information required to be set forth on the schedules to the International Security Agreement, which information is current as of the date hereof.
- (g) Attached hereto is <u>Schedule IV</u>, which contains the information required to be set forth on the schedules to the FAPI Security Agreement, which information is current as of the date hereof.
- (h) Attached hereto is <u>Schedule V</u>, which contains the information required to be set forth on the schedules to the Holdings Security Agreement, which information is current as of the date hereof.
- (i) Attached hereto is <u>Schedule VI</u>, which contains the information required to be set forth on the schedule to the Parent Security Agreement, which information is current as of the date hereof.

- (j) Attached hereto is <u>Schedule VII</u>, which contains the information required to be set forth on the schedule to the Parent Pledge Agreement, which information is current as of the date hereof.
- (k) Attached hereto is <u>Schedule VIII</u>, which contains the information required to be set forth on the schedule to the Holdings Pledge Agreement, which information is current as of the date hereof.
- (l) Attached hereto is <u>Schedule IX</u>, which contains the information required to be set forth on the schedule to the Borrower Pledge Agreement, which information is current as of the date hereof.
- (m) Attached hereto is <u>Schedule X</u>, which contains the information required to be set forth on the schedule to the Trademark Security Agreement, which information is current as of the date hereof.
- (n) Attached hereto is <u>Schedule XI</u>, which contains the information required to be set forth on the schedule to the Patent Security Agreement, which information is current as of the date hereof.
- (o) Attached hereto is <u>Schedule XII</u>, which contains the information required to be set forth on the schedule to the Copyright Security Agreement, which information is current as of the date hereof.
- 3. Reaffirmation. In connection with the execution and delivery of the Credit Agreement, Borrower and each other Credit Party, as borrower, debtor, grantor, mortgagor, pledgor, guarantor, assignor, or in other similar capacities in which Borrower or such other Credit Party grants liens or security interests in its properties or otherwise acts as an accommodation party or guarantor, as the case may be, in any case under any one or more Existing Collateral Documents to which it is a party, ratifies and reaffirms all of its payment and performance obligations, contingent or otherwise, under each of such Existing Collateral Documents to which it is a party as deemed amended pursuant to Section 2 of this Master Reaffirmation. To the extent Borrower or such other Credit Party granted liens on or security interests in any of its properties pursuant to any such Existing Collateral Document as security for the Obligations under or with respect to the Prior Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, each such Credit Party hereby ratifies and reaffirms such grant of security and confirms and agrees that such liens and security interests hereafter secure all of the Obligations under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents. In each case each reference in such Existing Collateral Documents to the obligations secured thereby shall be construed to hereafter mean and refer to the Obligations under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents. Borrower and each other Credit Party hereby consents to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement and each Credit Party reaffirms its guaranty of all of the Obligations under or with respect to the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents. Borrower and each other Credit Party acknowledges receipt of a copy of the Credit Agreement and acknowledges that each of the Existing Collateral Documents to which Borrower or such other Credit Party is a party remains in full force and effect, and as hereby modified, ratified and confirmed. The execution of this Master Reaffirmation shall not operate as a waiver of any right, power or remedy of the Agent or Lenders, nor constitute a waiver of any provision of any of the

Existing Collateral Documents nor constitute a novation of any of the Obligations under the Credit Agreement or Existing Collateral Documents as amended pursuant to Section 2 of this Master Reaffirmation.

- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Master Reaffirmation shall be binding upon Borrower and each other Credit Party and upon their respective successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Agent and the Lenders and their respective successors and assigns. The successors and assigns of such entities shall include, without limitation, their respective receivers, trustees, or debtors-in-possession.
- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each of Borrower and each Credit Party hereby agrees from time to time, as and when requested by Agent or any Lender to execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered, all such documents, instruments and agreements and to take or cause to be taken such further or other action as Agent or such Lender may reasonably deem necessary or desirable in order to carry out the intent and purposes of this Master Reaffirmation and any Collateral Documents to which Borrower, such other Credit Party is a party.
- 6. <u>Definitions</u>. All references to the singular shall be deemed to include the plural and vice versa where the context so requires.
- 7. Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES.
- 8. <u>Severability</u>. Wherever possible, each provision of this Master Reaffirmation shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Master Reaffirmation shall be prohibited by or invalid under such law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Master Reaffirmation.
- 9. Merger. This Master Reaffirmation represents the final agreement of each of Borrower and each Credit Party with respect to the matters contained herein and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior or contemporaneous agreements, or prior or subsequent oral agreements, among any of Borrower, any Credit Party, Agent or the Lenders.
- 10. Execution in Counterparts. This Master Reaffirmation may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 11. <u>Section Headings</u>. The section headings herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.

WITNESS the due execution of this Master Reaffirmation by the respective duly authorized officers of the undersigned as of the date first written above.

BORROWER:

TOTES ISOTONER CORPORATION

Name: Douglas P. Gernert
Title: President X CEO

CREDIT PARTIES:

TOTES ISOTONER HOLDINGS CORP.

By: Douglas P. Grennert
Title: President & CED

TOTES HOLDINGS, INC.

TOTES ISOTONER CANADA, LIMITED

Name: Douglas P. Gernert
Title: President & COO

[Signature Page to Master Reaffirmation Agreement]

TOTES ISOTONER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
By:
FAPI HOLDINGS, INC.
By: A A Record Name: Douglas P. Giernert Title: President & CFO
AGENT
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent and a Lender
By: Its Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Master Reaffirmation Agreement]

Name: Matt Liepert

TOTES ISOTONER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Ву:
Name:
Title:
FAPI HOLDINGS, INC.
By:
Name:
Title:
AGENT
AUENI
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL
CORPORATION, as Agent and a Lender
By: Kattly & Justin

Name: Matt Liepert

[Signature Page to Master Reaffirmation Agreement]

SCHEDULE I

to

MASTER REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS

BORROWER SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULES

H\881837.3

SCHEDULE I Filing Jurisdictions

Credit Party	Filing Office				
totes Isotoner Corporation	Secretary of State of the State of Ohio				

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE II Instruments, Chattel Paper and Letter of Credit Rights

None.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE III Offices, Locations of Collateral, and Records Concerning Collateral

I. Grantor's official name: totes Isotoner Corporation

II. Type of Entity: Corporation

III. Organizational identification number: 111420

IV. State of incorporation: Ohio

V. Federal Employer Identification Number: 31-0405270

VI. Chief executive office and principal place of business: 9655 International Blvd.,

Cincinnati OH 45246

VII. Corporate offices of Grantor: 9655 International Blvd., Cincinnati OH 45246

VIII. Warehouses, distribution centers, offices:

- A. totes Isotoner Corporation 420 Fifth Avenue 3rd Floor New York, NY 10018
- B. totes Isotoner Corporation 9655 International Boulevard Cincinnati, Ohio 45246
- C. totes Isotoner Corporation 4400 Mulhulauser Road West Chester, Ohio 45069
- D. totes Isotoner Corporation 6279 Tri-Ridge Boulevard Loveland, Ohio 45140
- E. totes Isotoner Corporation 450 West 33rd Street New York, New York
- F. totes Isotoner Canada, Limited 6335 Shawson Drive Mississauga, Ontario L5T 1S7

12945356.5.BUSINESS

- G. Totes Isotoner S.A.S.
 Totes Isotoner Holdings I, S.A.R.L.
 Totes Isotoner Holdings II, S.A.R.L.
 37 Bis, Rue de Villiers
 92200 Neuilly-Sur-Seine
 Paris, France
- H. Totes Isotoner S.A.S. Allee Paul Chenut 15140 St. Martin Valmeroux, France
- I. Totes Isotoner S.A.S.

 La Prade
 15140 St. Martin

 Valmeroux, France
- J. Totes Isotoner Espana Oficinas Azata – Plaza Avenida de Europa, No 27 Bloc 1 -2 Puerta No. 2 28023 Aravaca Madrid, Spain
- K. Totes Isotoner (UK) Limited
 Eastman House
 Radford Crescent
 Billericay
 Essex, UK CM12 ODN
- L. Totes Isotoner (UK) Limited
 Chase Farm
 Botney Hill Road
 Little Bursted
 Billericay
 Essex CM12 9SJ
- M. Totes Isotoner (UK) Limited Stockholms Modecenter Arstaangsvagen 13 S-11760, Stockholm Sweden
- N. Totes Isotoner (UK) LimitedKindsvagen 44502 50 SvenlijungaSweden S512 23

12945356.5.BUSINESS

- O. Totes Isotoner Corporation
 Suites 605-7, 6/F, Prudential Town
 21 Canton Road, The Gateway
 Tsimshatsui, Kowloon
 Hong Kong
- P. Totes Isotoner International, Inc.
 Unit No 3206
 Antel Global Corporate Center
 Julia Vargas Ave.
 Ortigas Center, Pasig City
 Manila Philippines 1300-1301
- IX. Other premises at which collateral is stored or located: Collateral of Grantor is being stored in the following third party warehouses:
 - A. Irish Showrooom
 2nd Floor
 85-86 Grafton Street
 Dublin 2
 - B. Nottingham Office
 Unit 8, The Heratage Centre
 High Pavement
 The Lace Market
 Nottingham NG1 1HN
 - C. Taylored Services, Inc 14120 Ramona Avenue Chinl, California 91710
- X. Location of records concerning collateral: Collateral records are maintained in the corporate offices of Grantor.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE IV Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights

I. Patents

A list of patents and patent applications is attached hereto as <u>Annex IV(A)</u> to this <u>Borrower Security Agreement Schedule IV</u>.

II. Trademarks

A list of registered trademarks and applications for registration of trademarks is attached hereto as Annex IV(B) to this Borrower Security Agreement Schedule IV.

III. Copyrights

A list of registered copyrights is attached hereto as <u>Annex IV(C)</u> to this <u>Borrower Security Agreement Schedule IV</u>.

IV. Licenses

A list of patent, trademark or copyright licenses is attached hereto as <u>Annex IV(D)</u> to this Borrower Security Agreement Schedule IV.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

ANNEX I(A)

Patents and Patent Applications

THE SECTION OF SECTION	i Control	5.502	Land of the		. Short
Umbrella	U.S.	09/257,515	6,164,304	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 12/26/00
Umbrella Handle	U.S.	29/165,465	D473,708	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 4/29/03
Jmbrella Handle	U.S.	29/174,218	D485,056	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 1/13/04
Moccasin Vamp	U.S.	053,243	D378,320	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 3/11/97
Jmbrella Handle	U.S.	035,032	D379,710	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 6/10/97
Sandal Insert	U.S.	29/061,039	D398,145	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 9/15/98
Jmbrella Case Design	U.S.	29/040,304	D369,238	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 4/30/96
Jmbrella Handle Design	U.S.	29/040,962	D369,462	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 5/7/96
Neck Wrap	U.S.	29/047,508	D374,545	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 10/15/96
Overshoe Upper Design	U.S.	29/049,676	D384,491	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 10/7/97
Footwear Tread Design	U.S.	29/050,573	D375,616	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 11/19/96
Jmbrella Handle	U.S.	07/809,055	D328,520	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 8/11/92
Jmbrella Handle Design	U.S.	29/039,188	D370,775	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 6/18/96
Overshoe Upper	U.S.	29/061,411	D394,539	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 5/26/98
Combined Umbrella Handle and Flashlight	U.S.	29/083,048	D404,156	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 1/12/99
Combined Flashlight and Umbrella Handle	U.S.	29/096,290	D415,299	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 10/12/99
Jmbrella Handle with Flashlight Children's version)	U.S.	29/101,098	D430,726	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 9/12/00
Jmbrella Handle	U.S.	29/191,896	D491,349	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 6/15/04
Pillow Step	U.S.	10/610,672	7,010,870	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 3/14/06
Slipper Design	France	966665	966665	totes Isotoner Corp.	Granted 11/27/96
Prosthetic Joint With Dynamic Torque Compensator	France	971622	971622	totes Isotoner Corp.	Granted 3/19/97
Glove Palm Strips	France	994317	559020-559022	totes Isotoner Corp.	Granted 10/29/99
Slipper Sock Tread Design	France	993772	555909-11	totes Isotoner Corp.	Granted 10/1/99
Mule-tupe Slipper	France	994318	559003-559007	totes Isotoner Corp.	Granted 10/29/99
Fug Boat Slipper	France	994319	559008-559012	totes Isotoner Corp.	Granted 10/29/99
Jmbrella Handle Design	France	893987	89 3987	totes, Inc.	Granted 6/16/89
Jmbrella Handle Design	France	893655	893655	totes, Inc.	Granted 6/5/89
Jmbrella Handle Design	France	893653	893653	totes, Inc.	Granted 6/5/89
	France	893654	893654	totes. Inc.	Granted 6/5/89
Umbrella Handle Design	France	893984	89 3984	totes, Inc.	Granted 6/16/89
Umbrella Handle Design	France	893173	89 3173	totes, Inc.	Granted 5/12/89
Umbrella Handle Design Umbrella Handle Design	France	893656	893656	totes, Inc.	Granted 6/5/89

12945356.5.BUSINESS

		B BOTTON OFFICE	BARRION SINGLA	e de la composição de la c	A CONTROL OF THE CONT
Umbrella	Great Britain	00301068	EP 1 031 295 B1	totes Isotoner Corp.	Granted 02/4/04
Tread Design For Footwear	Great Britain	2000621	2000621	totes, Inc.	Granted 2/14/90
Tread Design For Footwear	Great Britain	2000623	2000623	totes, Inc.	Granted 2/14/90
Tread Design for Footwear	Great Britain	2013019	2013019	totes, Inc.	Granted 3/2/92
Display Packaging for Umbrellas	Great Britain	2060359	2060359	totes, Inc.	Granted 2/13/97
Umbrella Handle	Japan	2002-023984	1170861	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 2/21/03
Tufted Foam Insole and Tufted Footwear	Canada	2454729		totes Isotoner Corp.	Filed 12/31/03
Tufted Foam Insole and Tufted Footwear	Great Britain	0414683.3		totes Isotoner Corp.	Filed 06/30/04

ANNEX IV(B)

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Čilini.					r Sussenio - Oliverio Cuvar	ga. Notify Notify	chini 20 Satsina p
U.S.	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	979,477	02/26/74	02/26/14	25	Gloves made of leather or fabric or combinations thereof.
U.S.	AUTO CLUB	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,070,171	06/10/97	06/10/07	20	Automotive accessories, namely, storage organizers for use in automotive vehicles.
U.S.	AUTO OPEN /CLOSE BUTTON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,159,693	05/19/98	05/19/08	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	BACKPACK UMBRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,446,972	04/24/01	04/24/10	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	BASICS BY ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,743,428	7/29/03	07/29/13	25	Footwear.
U.S.	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,462,915	10/27/87	10/27/07	25	Gloves.
U.S.	CHROMATICS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,329,582	04/09/85	04/09/15	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	CHROMATICS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,569,859	12/05/89	12/05/09	25	Footwear and rainwear.
US.	CITY STRETCH	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,550,942	03/19/02	03/19/12	25	Slippers.
US.	CLIP IT BACKPACK UMBRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,127,553	08/08/06	08/08/16	18	Umbrellas
US.	CLIP N, GO BRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,931,969	03/08/05	03/08/15	18	Umbrellas
U.S.	COLORCLOVERS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,311,054	01/25/00	1/25/10	18 &25	Umbrellas; rainwear, namely, rain jackets raincoats, and ponchos.
U.S.	CONTOURS BY ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,272,054	08/24/99	08/24/09	25	Gloves, hats, scarves and slippers.
U.S.	CYBRRRR	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,472,457	07/24/01	07/24/11	9	Sunglasses.
U.S.	CYBRRRR	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,489,056	09/11/01	09/11/11	25	Hats, gloves, scarves, slippers and slipper socks.
U.S.	CYBRRRR	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,489,408	09/11/01	09/11/11	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	DOUBLE CHEVRON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,192,171	03/16/82	03/16/12	25	Gloves.
U.S.	DOUBLE CHEVRON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,423,962	01/06/87	01/06/07	25	Gloves, bodysuits, hosiery, tights and slippers.
U.S.	DOUBLE CHEVRON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,468,411	12/08/87	12/08/07	25	Ladies' hosiery and pantyhose.
U.S.	DOUBLE CHEVRON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,787,756	12/02/03	12/02/13	25	Socks.
U.S.	DOUBLE V DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,485,320	04/19/88	04/19/08	25	Slippers.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

Cipilini.	Will.	G. T.			is claimed : Sharmainn		Samuel Company
U.S.	EXCURSIONS BY ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,809,531	01/27/04	01/27/14	25	Gloves (for Walmart).
U.S.	EYE SCREENS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,502,032	08/30/88	08/30/08	9	Eyeglasses.
U.S.	EYE SCREENS TRENDS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,378,137	08/15/00	08/15/10	9	Sunglasses.
U.S.	GATOR GRIPS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,673,884	01/28/92	01/28/12	25	Slipper.
U.S.	GLOVEBOX	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,441.634	04/03/01	04/03/11	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	HIDEAWAY	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,418,478	01/02/01	01/02/11	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	HIP CLIP	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,541,545	02/19/02	02/19/12	18	Umbrellas,
U.S.	IMAGES BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,579,495	06/11/02	06/11/12	8	Non-electric can openers; cultivator for use in garden; hoes; multifunction tools; hand operated shears, transplanters, trowels.
U.S.	IMAGES BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,724,791	06/10/03	06/10/13	6	Tool case, namely metal toolbox; key ring, namely, metal key rings; metal clips for golf tees, markers, and balls.
U.S.	IMAGES BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,729,639	06/24/03	06/24/13	7	Vacuum cleaner.
U.S.	IMAGES BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,729,640	06/24/03	06/24/13	9	Battery powered lights, namely emergency lights; hardware, namely computer vacuum; measuring tape; multiple socket lighter socket plug; tire pressure gauge.
U.S.	IMAGES BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp,	2,729,641	06/24/03	06/24/13	11	Battery powered lights, namely flashlight, lamp and spotlight.
U.S.	IMAGES BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,729,642	06/24/03	06/24/13	22	Automotive accessories, namely, adjustable length trunk strap.
U.S.	IMAGES BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,735,105	07/08/03	07/08/13	12	Vehicle trunk organizer; visor organizer.
U.S.	IMPRESSIONS FROM ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,809,515	01/27/04	01/27/14	25	Gloves (for Target).
U.S.	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,263,689	01/10/84	01/10/14	25	Slippers.
U.S.	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,695,176	03/11/03	03/11/13	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,473,314	01/19/88	01/19/08	25	Knit hats and scarves.
U.S.	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,695,176	3/11/03	3/11/13	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,249,912	08/30/83	08/30/13	25	Men's gloves.

		A PEARLY	Period Vena			i i da a		Gunga (Series (Green))
U.S.	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,807,666	11/30/93		11/30/13	25	Socks.
U.S.	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	909,643	03/09/71		03/09/11	25	Stretch garments- namely, [shirts, pants] gloves, and hose.
U.S.	ISOTONER ERGO CASUAL	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,918,156	01/11/05		01/11/15	25	Slippers
U.S.	ISOTONER GLOVES	totes Isotoner Corp.	885,094	01/27/70		01/27/10	25	Ladies' and misses' gloves.
U.S.	ISOTONER GO ANYWHERE	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,330,264	3/14/00		3/14/10	25	Footwear.
US.	ISOTONER IMPRESSIONS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,335,015	03/28/00		03/28/10	25	Casual footwear and slippers.
U.S.	ISOTONER ISOFLEX	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,996,026	09/13/05			25	Shoes.
U.S.	ISOTONER KNITS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,916,557	09/05/95		09/05/05	25	Hats, gloves, scarves, mittens.
U.S.	ISOTONER PILLOWSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,805,917	01/13/04		01/13/14	25	Slippers.
U.S.	ISOTONER SPORTS CLUB	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,589,910	07/2/02		7/2/12	25	Slippers and slipper socks.
U.S.	ISOTONER SPORTS CLUB LOGO	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,850,744	08/23/94	Cancelled; re-applying	8/23/04	25	Socks.
U.S.	ISOTONER TOO!	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,667,098	12/24/02		12/24/12	25	Slippers, scarves and gloves.
U.S.	ISOTONER WARMUPS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,233,990	03/23/99		03/23/09	25	Slippers.
U.S.	JUST CLIP	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,014,038	11/08/05		11/08/15	18	Umbrellas
U.S.	KID SCREENS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,300,733	12/14/99		12/14/09	9	Sunglasses.
U.S.	LEATHER LITES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,438,772	5/05/87		5/05/07	25	Gloves made wholly or in part of leather
U.S.	MICRO MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,116,708	7/18/06		7/18/16	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	MICRON	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,885,285	9/14/04		9/14/15	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	MY FIRST UMBRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,902,490	11/09/04		11/09/14	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	NICKEL AND BLACK DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,980,105	7/26/05		7/26/15	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	NIGHTLIGHTER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,189,912	09/15/98		09/15/08	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	ONE SIZE LEATHERS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,480,999	08/21/01		08/21/11	25	Gloves made substantially of leather.
U.S.	POCKET WONDER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,416,835	01/2/01		1/2/2011	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	РОРТОР	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,525,861	01/1/02		1/1/2012	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	RAIN ROLLS RIGHT		+	08/2/94		8/2/2014	25	Coats, headwear and scarves.
110	RAINDROPS	totes Isotoner Corp	. 2,044,998	03/11/97		3/11/2007	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	RAINES	totes Isotoner Corp		10/12/99)	10/12/09	18	Umbrellas.

Pejjiniti		(white		irin Lili	itanye in	oinr	Comit Carrier
U.S.	RAINES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,273,181	8/24/99	8/24/09	18	Rainwear, namely, rain jackets, raincoats and ponchos.
U.S.	RAINESPORT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,658,041	12/10/02	12/10/12	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	SECRET SOLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,201,820	11/03/98	11/03/08	25	Slippers.
U.S.	SENSATIONS BY ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,902,305	11/09/04	11/09/14	25	Slippers.
U.S.	SENSATIONS BY ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,017,836	11/22/05	11/22/15	25	Gloves
U.S.	SMALL WONDER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,870,559	12/27/94	12/27/14	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	SNUGGLESOX	Totes Incorporated	1,575,115	01/02/90	01/02/10	25	Slipper socks.
U.S.	SPLASHFLASH	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,402,629	11/07/00	11/07/10	11	Flashlights.
U.S.	SPLASHFLASH	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,430,680	02/27/01	02/27/11	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	STORMBEATER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,580,205	06/11/02	06/11/12	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	STRETCH LEATHERS	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,014,191	11/08/05	11/08/15	25	Gloves made substantially of leather
U.S.	SUNDROPS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,566,159	04/30/02	04/30/12	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	SUNGLASS STATION	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,702,255	07/21/92	07/21/12	42	Retail outlets featuring sunglasses.
U.S.	SUNGLASS WORLD	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,783,019	07/20/93	07/20/13	42	Retail store services in the field of sunglasses, non-prescription reading glasses, eyeglass accessories, caps and shirts.
U.S.	SUNGUARD	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,023,756	12/06/05	 12/06/15	18	Umbrellas
U.S.	SUNGUARD AND DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,092,553	5/16/06	5/16/16	18	Umbreilas
U.S.	SUPER GRIP	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,532,175	03/28/89	03/28/09	28	Athletic implement grips.
U.S.	SUPERDOME	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,737,765	07/15/03	07/15/13	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	SUPERTREADS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,060,154	05/06/97	05/06/07	25	Footwear.
U.S.	THE BIG TOP	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,889,285	04/11/95	04/11/15	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	THE GO-ANYWHERE UMBRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,586,343	06/25/02	06/25/12	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	THE LEATHER GLOVE WITH THE SPANDEX FIT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,422,261	01/16/01	1/16/11	25	Gloves.
U.S.	TOASTIES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,620,085	10/30/90	10/30/10	25	Slipper socks.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.		01/08/85	01/08/15	25	Capes, jackets and ponchos.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,315,771	01/22/85	01/22/15	18	Luggage, namely, garment bags for travel & cosmetic & toiletry cases sold empty.

cantr.								Good a Services
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,326,980	03/26/85		03/26/15	18	Wallets.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,327,159	03/26/85		03/26/15	25	Shoes.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,354,368	08/13/85		08/13/15	25	Gloves and mittens.
U.S.	TOTES	Totes Incorporated	1,375,994	12/17/85		12/17/15	25	Dickey's, earmuffs and mufflers.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,081,141	01/03/78		01/03/08	25	Coats, hats, slippers and ties.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,211,666	12/15/98		12/15/08	3	Cleaners, conditioners for leather, vinyl and fabric.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,525,716	02/21/89	The second section is a second se	02/21/09	21	Heat insulated cooler bags for beverages or food.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,528,120	03/07/89		03/07/09	11	Emergency lights & flashlights.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,530,893	03/21/89		03/21/09	20	Pillows.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,280,041	09/21/99		09/21/09	1	Water repellants for leather, patent leather, vinyl and fabric.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,557,776	09/26/89		09/26/09	9	Audio cassette cases.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,587,955	03/20/90		3/20/10	25	Socks.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	524,181	04/18/50		4/18/10	25	Lightweight rubber overshoes.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,138,767	08/19/80		08/19/10	18	Carrying cases & pouches for overshoes, raincoats & umbrellas.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,149,822	03/31/81		03/31/11	18 & 25	Umbrellas, boots & overshoes.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,154,884	05/19/81		05/19/11	18	Fabric carryalls with umbrella storage compartment.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,700,210	07/14/92		07/14/12	8	Hand tools, namely, window ice scrapers.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,621,805	09/17/02		09/17/12	8	Non-electric can openers, cultivators for use in the garden; hoes; multifunctional tools.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,700,817	03/25/03		03/25/13	6	Tool case, namely metal toolbox; key ring, namely metal key rings; metal clips for golf tees, markers and balls.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,700,818	03/25/03		03/25/13	7	Vacuum cleaner.

							inn.	Promise Sections
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,700,819	03/25/03		03/25/13	9	Battery powered lights, namely emergency lights; hardware, namely, computer vacuum; measuring tape; multiple socket lighter socket plug; tire pressure gauge; eyeglass case with clip for attachment to automobile sun visor.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,700,820	03/25/03		03/25/13	11	Battery powered lights, namely, flashlight, lamp and spotlight.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,716,370	05/13/03		05/13/13	28	Golf accessories and gifts, ball markers, golf ball pick-up device, golf ball retrievers, chipping practice net, golf bag club organizer, home yard golf set, flagstick, flag and cup, multi-function golf tool, practice net, putting cup, putting kit including putting carpet, cup and balls, score recorder, and tees, divot repair tools, golf bag accessory pouch for holding beverage.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,784,567	11/18/03		11/18/13	12	Vehiele trunk organizer, visor organizer.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,309,481	12/11/84	Plan to renew	12/11/14	42	Retail store and mail order services in the field of general merchandise.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,061,743	03/22/77		03/22/07	25	Women's scarves.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,124,107	12/23/97		12/23/07	25 & 39	Earmuffs and headwear.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,845,202	05/25/04		05/25/14	3	Golf shoe care kit.
U.S.	TOTES COAT	totes Isotoner Corp.	983,116	05/7/74		05/07/14	1	Water repellant composition for use on leathers and fabrics.
U.S.	TOTES ELEMENTS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,856,900	06/22/04		06/22/14	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	TOTES KIDS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,385,152	09/12/00		09/12/10	25	Raincoats.
U.S.	TOTES KIDS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,445,056	04/17/01		04/17/11	18	Umbreilas, backpacks. carryall bags, fanny packs, luggage.

		in the second se		Tirinti. Liijiv				Comitté corrigée
U.S.	TOTES SIGNATURE	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,460,079	06/12/01		6/12/11	18	Briefcases.
U.S.	TOTES SPORT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,305,847	01/04/00		01/04/10	18	Backpacks, carryall bags, duffel bags and fanny packs.
U.S.	TOTES TOASTIES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,510,241	10/25/88		10/25/08	25	Slipper socks.
U.S.	TOTES TOASTIES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,666,245	11/26/91		11/26/11	25	Slippers.
U.S.	TOTES/lower case	totes Isotoner Corp.	942,851	09/12/72		09/12/12	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	TOTES/lower case	totes Isotoner Corp.	925,164	12/07/71		12/07/11	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	TOTESPORT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,181,473	08/11/98		08/11/08	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	TOTESPORT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,945,301	4/26/05		4/26/15	25	Slippers
U.S.	ULTRA-THERM	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,419,302	12/2/86	Will not renew	12/2/06	25	Gloves, hats, scarves.
U.S.	WATER BABIES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,546,498	7/04/89		7/04/09	25	Slippers, shoes
U.S.	WEATHER PROTECTORS BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,044,588	03/11/97		03/11/07	25	Footwear.
U.S.	WEATHER READY	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,454,065	05/22/01		05/22/11	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	WEATHER READY	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,592,204	07/09/02		07/09/12	25	Rainwear.
U.S.	WEATHERSHED	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,199,644	06/29/82		06/29/12	25	Gloves, hats and scarves.
U.S.	WINDMASTER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,419,969	01/09/01		01/09/11	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	WONDERLIGHT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,289,243	10/26/99		10/26/09	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	YOU HAVE TO WEAR THEM TO BELIEVE THEM	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,866,912	07/27/04		07/27/14	25	Gloves
U.S.	YOU HAVE TO WEAR THEM TO BELIEVE THEM	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,931,936	3/08/05		3/08/15	25	Slippers

U.S. Trademark Applications

			Final Sal		Cinesion
U.S.	GRIPSTER	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/305,156	9/25/03	18 - umbrellas
U.S.	ISO	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/598,846	3/31/05	25 - slippers and gloves
U.S.	ISO Logo	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/598,859	3/31/05	25 – slippers and gloves
U.S.	ISO-FORME	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/807,580	2/06/06	25 – footwear; insoles; slippers
U.S.	ISOTONER COMFORT CLUB SLIPPERS	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/713,467	9/15/05	25 - footwear; slippers
U.S.	ISOTONER LUXE	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/660,346	6/28/05	25 – gloves, scarves, shawls, hats, and footwear, namely
U.S.	LIGHT N GO BRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/826,019	3/01/06	18 - umbrellas
U.S.	MEMORYSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/806,562	2/03/06	25 – footwear; slippers
U.S.	MINICLIP	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/624,170	5/05/05	18 - umbrellas
U.S.	SKINNI MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/925,123	7/08/06	18 - umbrellas
U.S.	SUNGLASS STATION & MORE	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/920,899	6/30/06	35 – retail stores featuring sunglasses, footwear, bags, umbrellas and gloves
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	75/714,429	5/26/99	18 - back packs, day packs, belt bags, all purpose sport bags, duffel bags, briefcases
U.S.	TRAVELER BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/623,269	5/04/05	18 – umbrellas
U.S.	WARM YOUR WINTER	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/794,475	1/19/06	25 – boots
U.S.	WEATHER WORKS	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/873,393	5/01/06	8 & 9- ice scrapers and snow shovels; emergency weather radios, flashlights, hot key lock de-icers and cell phone chargers

Acquired Trademarks

	al diministrative	Appilication Serial No.	Régistration No	Status A *****
ESNY	USA	74/176,977	1,732,120	Registered
ESNY	Canada	1038868	556,704	Registered
ESNY	Puerto Rico	N/A	52,578	Registered
			2527778	Registered
				Pending
			3.094,742	Registered
ESNY ESNY ESNY & Flower	CTM China USA	2527778 3903328 76/622728		Pending

12945356.5.BUSINESS

Foreign Trademark Registrations

								Goode & Services
Australia	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	A266412	03/07/73		03/07/08	25	Stretch garments, namely, shirts, pants, gloves, hose and bathing suits.
Australia	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	A558,420	04/03/92	Renew- ing	06/25/08	25	Umbrellas.
Australia	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	A558,419	04/03/92	Renew- ing	06/25/08	18	Clothing, footwear and headgear.
Austria	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	169,064	04/02/97		04/02/07	25	Gloves
Austria	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	170,196	06/19/97		06/30/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Austria	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	170,195	06/19/97		06/30/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Austria	ISOSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	169,061	04/02/97		04/30/07	25	Slippers and shoes.
Austria	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	74,272	04/30/73		04/30/13	25	Flexible clothes (stretch), namely, shirts, trousers, gloves, stockings, underclothing, sports jerseys, elastic bands for chin and knee
Austria	MIRACLE MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	169062	04/02/97		04/30/07	25	Umbrellas
Benelux	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	608,143	02/20/97		02/20/07	25	Footwear, shoes, boots, slippers, house shoes, headgear, clothes, gloves, scarves.
Benelux	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	608,144	02/20/97		02/20/07	25	Footwear, shoes, boots, slippers, house shoes, headgear; clothes, gloves, scarves.
Benelux	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	315,556	02/28/93		11/08/12	25	Stretch garments, namely shirts, pants, gloves, hose, body suits, and chin and knee straps.
Benelux	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	452,944	10/11/88		10/11/08	25	Clothing, footwear and headgear.
Benelux	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	467,711	10/13/89		10/13/09	18	All goods in class.
Benelux	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	57494	09/09/71		09/09/10	25 & 18	Umbrellas, shoes and boots.
Brazil	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner	820,621,170	11/30/99		11/30/09	25	
Canada	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	09483	09/20/37		09/20/12	25	Gloves.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

definition :					Partition			Goods & Services
Canada	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	333,428	10/23/87		10/23/17	25	Hats and scarves.
Canada	ARIS TOO	totes Isotoner Corp.	431,828	08/12/94		08/12/09	25	Gloves.
Canada	BORD DU MER	totes Isotoner Corp.	465,537	11/01/96		11/01/11	25	Shoes, sandals, sneakers, canvas shoes, thongs.
Canada	CHROMATICS	totes Isotoner Corp.	457,966	05/24/96		05/24/11	25	Footwear: boots, shoes. overshoes, galoshes, slippers, slipper socks.
Canada	CHROMATICS	totes Isotoner Corp.	474,850	04/16/97		04/16/12	25	Footwear, namely, boots and shoes.
Canada	CHROMATICS	totes Isotoner Corp.	312,319	03/14/86		03/14/16	18	Umbrellas, headwear: caps, hats, hoods/scarves: luggage.
Canada	CHROMATICS	totes Isotoner Corp.	565,510	08/05/02		08/05/17	25	Rainwear; rain ponchos.
Canada	CLOUD-FOAM	totes Isotoner Corp.	431,529	08/05/94		08/05/09	25	Slippers, shoes and boots.
Canada	CONTOURS BY ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	532,139	09/05/00		09/05/15	25	Slippers, hats, scarves and gloves.
Canada	DOUBLE CHEVRON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	268,960	07/08/97		05/14/12	25	Gloves.
Canada	DOUBLE V DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	329,485	07/03/87		07/03/17	25	Slippers.
Canada	EN VILLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	466,177	11/21/96	Abandon- ing	11/21/11	25	Shoes, sandals, sneakers, canvas shoes, thongs.
Canada	FLANERIE	totes Isotoner Corp.	466,170	11/21/96	Abandon- ing	11/21/11	25	Shoes, sandals, sneakers, canvas shoes, thongs.
Canada	HOT CUFFS	totes Isotoner Corp.	394,860	02/28/92	Abandon- ing	02/28/07	25	Slipper socks.
Canada	ISOFLEX	totes Isotoner Corp.	550,824	09/14/01		09/14/16	25	Hats, scarves, gloves.
Canada	ISOSPORT	totes Isotoner Corp.	554,062	11/20/01		11/20/16	25	Hats, gloves, mittens, sandals, scarves, slippers.
Canada	ISOSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	471,906	03/04/97		03/04/12	25	Shoes and slippers.
Canada	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	445,470	07/21/95		07/21/10	25	Panties and bras.
Canada	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	450,041	11/17/95		11/17/10	25	Swimwear.
Canada	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	332,537	10/02/87		10/02/17	25	Slippers.
Canada	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	194,202	09/21/73		09/21/18	25	Stretch garments namely shirts, pants, gloves, hose, body suits, & chin and knee straps.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

canalana.				Triffic (vipal eX sarajer, e.g.
Canada	ISOTONER CLASSICS	totes Isotoner Corp.	456,616	04/19/96		04/19/11	25	Slippers, socks, gloves, mittens, hats.
Canada	ISOTONER COUNTRY	totes Isotoner Corp.	456,615	04/19/96		04/19/11	25	Slippers, socks, gloves, mittens, hats and scarves.
Canada	ISOTONER KNITS	totes Isotoner Corp.	454,308	02/16/96		02/16/11	25	Hats, gloves, scarves, mittens.
Canada	ISOTONER SPORTS CLUB & DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	403,859	10/23/92	Abandon- ing	10/23/07	25	Footwear, namely slippers.
Canada	ISOTONER TOO!	totes Isotoner Corp.	604,700	03/10/04		03/10/19	25	Slippers.
Canada	MICRO-MINI	totes, Inc.	457,249	05/17/96		05/17/11	18	Umbrellas.
Canada	MINATURE DOUBLE V	totes Isotoner Corp.	327,911	05/22/87		05/22/17	25	Gloves, slippers.
Canada	OUTBACK COUNTRY	totes Isotoner Corp.	445,908	08/11/95		08/11/10	25	Hats, scarves, gloves, slippers, shoes, boots and socks.
Canada	PURE COMFORT CASUALS	totes Isotoner Corp.	519060	11/03/99		11/03/14	25	Shoes.
Canada	PURE COMFORT	totes Isotoner Corp.	487,475	12/24/97		12/24/12	25	Athletic shoes.
Canada	RAINDROPS	totes, Inc.	521,427	01/12/00		01/12/15	25	Raincoats.
Canada	RAINDROPS	totes, Inc.	517,226	09/28/99		09/28/14	18	Umbrellas.
Canada	SHORELINE	totes Isotoner Corp.	465,538	11/01/96	Abandon- ing	11/01/11	25	Shoes, sandals, sneakers, canvas shoes, thongs.
Canada	SIMPLY NATURAL	totes Isotoner Corp.	445,739	07/28/95		07/28/10	25	Slippers, socks, gloves, mittens, hats and scarves.
Canada	SNUGGLESLIPPE RS	totes, Inc.	410,271	04/02/93		04/02/08	25	Slippers.
Canada	SPLASH FLASH	totes Isotoner Corp.	551,675	09/27/01		09/27/16	18	Umbrellas.
Canada	STAY DRI	totes Isotoner Corp.	462,641	08/30/96		08/30/11	25 & 18	Hats, scarves, gloves, slippers, shoes, boots and umbrellas.
Canada	STAY DRI & DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	514,889	08/20/99		08/20/14	25 & 18	Law Dept. states that application should cover hats, scarves, gloves, footwear, slippers and umbrellas.
Canada	STEPPING OUT	totes Isotoner Corp.	465,802	11/06/96	Abandon- ing	11/06/11	25	Shoes, sandals, sneakers, canvas shoes, thongs.
Canada	THE "DRY" UMBRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	440,591	03/17/95	Abandon- ing	03/17/10	18	Umbrellas.
Canada	THERMAL- PUFFED	totes Isotoner Corp.	416,916	09/17/93		09/17/08	25	Clothing, namely, gloves, hats and scarves.

gorides	N. H					ingili.	áir	Spring Color (Color Spring)
Canada	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	502,457	10/20/98		10/20/13	25	Earmuffs, gloves, headwear, namely, caps, hats and mufflers
Canada	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	32239	07/26/49		01/04/09	18	Lightweight rubber overshoes
Canada	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	185,432	09/08/72		09/08/17	18	Umbrellas.
Canada	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	458,988	06/07/96		06/07/11	25	Footwear: overshoes, galoshes, slippers & slipper socks; lightweight rubber overshoes, boots, overshoes, shoes.
Canada	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	480,560	08/14/97		08/14/12	25	Footwear, namely, boots and shoes.
Canada	TOTES	totos Isotoner Corp.	334,741	11/27/87		11/27/17	25	Scarves; raincoats; caps / hats, slippers / ties; women's scarves: adapted to protect against the elements, e.g., rain and snow.
Canada	TOTES & UMBRELLA DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	502,448	10/20/98	Abandon- ing	10/20/13	25	Footwear; namely boots and shoes.
Canada	TOTES TOASTIES	totes Isotoner Corp.	406,587	12/25/92		12/25/07	25	Slippers.
Canada	TOTES TOASTIES	totes Isotoner Corp.	416,897	09/17/93		09/17/08	25	Gloves.
Canada	ULTRA THERM	totes Isotoner Corp.	399,307	06/19/92	Abandon- ing	06/19/07	25	Gloves and slippers.
Canada	WEATHER SHED	totes Isotoner Corp.	408,900	02/26/93		02/26/08	25	Knit hats, gloves and searves.
Canada	WEATHERSHED	totes Isotoner Corp.	479,796	08/07/97		08/07/12	25	Clothing namely gloves, hats and scarves.
Canada	WEATHERSHED	totes Isotoner Corp.	512,436	05/31/99		05/31/14	18 & 25	Footwear namely, slippers, sandals, and canvas or leather shoes; and umbrellas.
Canada	WEATHERSHED & DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	512,440	05/31/99		05/31/14	18& 25	Hats, scarves, gloves, footwear namely canvas and leather shoes, slippers and umbrellas.
Canada	WEATHERSTOPP ERS BY TOTES	totes, Inc.	508,182	02/19/99		02/19/14	25	Footwear, namely, boots, shoes, overshoes, galoshes, slippers and slipper socks.
Canada	WONDER LIGHT	totes Isotoner Corp.	551,678	09/27/01		09/27/16	18	Umbrellas.
Chile	DOUBLE CHEVRON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	492,811	09/04/97		09/04/07	18 & 25	Gloves, slippers, socks, umbrellas, hats and scarves

		Climica (S.					Goods & Salvices
Chile	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	402,206	02/18/93	02/18/13	25	All goods in class.
China	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	531,905	10/20/90	10/20/10	25	Gloves, hats and scarves.
China	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	531,904	10/20/90	10/20/10	25	Gloves, slippers, shoes.
China	TOTES	totes, Inc.	298,480	09/10/87	09/09/07	51	Rainwear and outerwear.
China	TOTES	totes, Inc.	311,971	04/10/88	04/09/08	18	Luggage.
China	TOTES	totes, Inc.	360,904	09/10/89	09/10/09	18	Umbrellas.
Denmark	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	444/97	01/31/97	01/31/07	25	Gloves.
Denmark	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	02299/97	05/30/97	05/30/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Denmark	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2298/97	05/30/97	05/30/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Denmark	ISOSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	00321/1997	01/24/97	01/24/07	25	Slippers, shoes.
Denmark	MIRACLE MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	00320/97	01/24/97	01/24/07	18	Umbrellas.
Denmark	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2551/90	04/20/90	04/20/10	25	All goods in class.
Denmark	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	05468/90	08/10/90	08/10/10	18	All goods in class.
Denmark	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1691/87	05/01/87	05/01/07	25	Gloves, hats, scarves, slippers, shoes, umbrellas.
European Community	ISO LIGHT	totes Isotoner Corp.	790,600	09/08/99	04/06/08	18	Umbrellas.
European Community	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,013,564	03/27/00	12/11/08	25	Clothing, footwear, gloves, headgear, slippers, scarves, shirts, hosiery, pantyhose, bodysuits, tights, trousers, lingerie and socks.
European Community	ISOTONER FIRST	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,013,507	03/27/00	12/11/08	25	Clothing, footwear, gloves, slippers, headgear, scarves, shirts, hosiery, pantyhose, bodysuits, tights, trousers, lingerie and soeks.
European Community	ISOTONER TOSTIES	totes Isotoner Corp.	798,009	08/05/99	04/15/08	25	Footwear; slipper socks.
European Community	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	66,209	06/04/98	04/01/16	18	Umbrellas, parasols; parts, fittings and accessories.

(entril					singing brem wife Shaffs and the		Good as Standing
European Community	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	66,258	10/14/99	04/01/16	9, 25	Sunglasses, reading glasses, lenses, spectacles, reading glass cases; sunglass cases; sunglass cases; parts, fittings and accessories for all of the aforesaid (9). Clothing; footwear, headgear; slipper socks; ear muffs; mufflers; gloves, mittens; headbands; dickeys (25).
European Community	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	66,241	10/14/99	04/01/16	18, 21	Leather and imitations of leather, and goods made of these materials; animal skins, hides; trunks and traveling bags; walking stocks; whips; harness and saddlery; luggage bags; backpacks, cases, belts; boxes; wallets; purses; pouches; handbags; satchels; suiteases; holdalls; carryalls; trunk organizers, visor valets (18) Househols or kitchen utensils and containers; cases; comb cases; vanity cases; toiletry cases; boxes; (25)
Finland	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	207,694	09/30/97	09/30/07	25	Gloves.
Finland	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	208,305	11/14/97	11/14/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Finland	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	208,304	11/14/97	11/14/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Finland	ISOSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	207692	09/30/97	09/30/07	25	Slippers and shoes
Finland	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	66,440	06/20/87	06/20/07	25	Stretch garments, namely shirts, pants, gloves, hose, bodysuits and chin and knee straps.
Finland	MIRACLE MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	208,850	01/15/98	01/15/08	18	Umbrellas.
France	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	96/656,542	05/30/97	12/19/06	25	Gloves.
France	DOUBLE V (DESIGN)	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,267,814	08/22/84	04/05/14	25	Slippers.
France	DOUBLE V (DESIGN)	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,363,038	11/28/96	07/09/06	25	Clothing, footwear, headgear, all goods in class.

(e7.1),							contraction and specific
France	GANT ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,294,538	01/02/60	01/02/15	25	All goods in class.
France	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	97/663,619	02/13/97	02/12/07	25	Clothing; footwear (except orthopedic shoes), slippers; headgear.
France	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	94/521,129	05/20/94	05/19/14	18	Leather and imitations of leather; animal skins, hides; trunks and traveling bags; umbrellas, parasols and walking sticks; whips, harness and saddlery.
France	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,342,776	02/14/86	02/13/06	25	Clothing, including slippers and shoes.
France	ISOTONER BIG BOW BALLERINA STYLE SLIPPER (DESIGN)	totes Isotoner Corp.	96/641,916	03/07/97	09/16/06	25	Footwear articles, boots, shoes (except orthopedic shoes).
France	ISOTONER PACKAGING (RED)	totes Isotoner Corp.	97/667,281	03/06/97	03/05/07	25	Clothing: footwear (except orthopedic shoes), slippers: headgear.
France	ISOTONER PACKAGING (TURQUOISE)	totes Isotoner Corp.	97/667,280	03/06/97	03/05/07	25	Clothing; footwear (except orthopedic shoes), slippers; headgear.
France	ISOTONER ACTIV	totes Isotoner Corp.	98/752,678	10/05/98	10/05/08	25	Shoes, gloves, slippers.
France	RELAX C'EST ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	97670230	03/25/97	03/24/07	25	Clothing, footwear, slippers.
France	SLIPPER SOCK TREAD DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	99/796,989	11/19/99	06/11/09	25	Slippers and socks.
France	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1,542,611	07/21/89	07/21/09	18	Umbrellas, luggage and carrying bags.
France	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1,500,991	11/30/88	11/29/08	25	All articles of clothing, including boots, shoes and slippers.
France	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1,624,892	11/20/70	10/30/10	18,25	Umbrellas; Clothing including, bots, shoes and slippers
France	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	97663620	02/13/97	02/12/07	25	
Germany	ISO'TONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,096,146	09/09/86	02/28/16	25	Slippers, shoes.
Germany	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	914,919	02/11/74	11/30/12	25	Clothing, namely shirts, pants, gloves, hose, body suits, and chin and knee straps.
Germany	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	DD648513	11/27/91	06/30/10	25	Gloves, slippers, footwear, hats, scarves, hosiery and pantyhose.

i Kariji	Mari				ecolomia Scotta		Çirad	emine steaders - Less
Germany	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1035497	07/13/82		10/31/10	25	Gloves
Germany	ARIS + DOUBLE CHEVRON LOGO	totes Isotoner Corp.	DD648512	11/27/91		06/30/10	25	Gloves, hats, scarves, ties; footwear, namely, slippers, socks, hosiery
Germany	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	39655679	02/06/97		12/31/06	25	Clothing, especially, gloves, footwear and headgear
Germany	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	39706164	04/01/97		02/28/07	25	Clothing, especially, gloves and scarves; footwear, especially, slippers and shoes; headgear especially hats and caps
Germany	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	39706163	04/10/97		02/28/07	25	Clothing, especially, gloves and scarves; footwear, especially, slippers and shoes; headgear especially hats and caps
Germany	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1179857	08/05/91		10/31/08	25	Caps, coats, jackets, ponchos, vests, gloves, mitts, ties, earmuffs, scarfs, belts, socks, hats, caps, boots
Germany	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1,151,178	12/12/89		05/31/09	18	Umbrellas, luggage, carrying bags.
Great Britain	APOLLO	totes, Inc.	1,567,239	03/30/94	Not in use.	03/30/11	18	Umbrellas and parts thereof.
Great Britain	JUNGLE GRIPS	totes, Inc.	1,570,279	04/29/94		04/29/11	25	Slipper socks.
Great Britain	WEATHERSHED	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,137,806	07/12/83		07/25/11	25	Gloves (being articles of clothing), hats and scarves.
Great Britain	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,190,608	02/27/85		02/16/14	25	Hats, gloves (for wear) and scarves.
Great Britain	ARIS W/DOUBLE CHEVRON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,421,702	04/11/90		04/11/07	25	Gloves, scarves, headwear, hosiery, slippers, slipper socks, shoes.
Great Britain	ARIS LOGO	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,525,594	10/14/94		02/02/10	18	Umbrellas, parasols, walking sticks; parts and fittings for aforesaid goods.
Great Britain	DOUBLE CHEVRON LOGO	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,421,700	04/11/90		04/11/07	25	Articles of outer clothing, but not including sports shoes: hats. scarves, slippers, socks, stockings: all included in class.
Great Britain	DOUBLE CHEVRON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,270,254	06/30/86		06/30/07	25	Gloves not including golf gloves.
Great Britain		totes Isotoner Corp.	B1,139,305	04/19/82		08/23/11	25	Gloves, being articles of clothing.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

reamar)		Tolling		8 7			residency (Company)
Great Britain	HENRYSON	totes, Inc.	1297358	12/19/88	01/08/08	18	Umbrellas, wallets, purses, trunks (luggage) and briefcases,
Great Britain	ISOSTEP ISO STEP ISO-STEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,112,236	05/09/97	10/08/06	25	Clothing; footwear; headgear.
Great Britain	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,000,224	10/18/79	10/18/07	25	Shirts, pants, gloves, and socks for all wear, stockings, panty hose, tights being articles of clothing, body stocking and straps for wear for cosmetic purposes.
Great Britain	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,490,380	02/11/92	02/11/09	25	Headwear; footwear; hats; scarves; slippers; hosiery; underwear; shirts; pants; and socks.
Great Britain	NIGHTLIGHTER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,156,293	01/23/98	01/23/08	18	Umbrellas, parts, fittings.
Great Britain	RAINDROPS	totes, Inc.	1297359	05/18/90	01/08/08	18	Umbrellas, parasols, walking sticks, handbags, pocket wallets, purses, trunks (luggage), traveling bags, briefcases, suitcases, pouches, parts and fittings for all of the aforesaid goods.
Great Britain	SMALL WONDER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2152730	06/18/99	12/04/07	18	Umbrellas; umbrella cases; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods.
Great Britain	SNUGGLERS	totes, Inc.	528,435	01/18/88	01/08/12	25	Boots, shoes and slippers.
Great Britain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	B1407359	11/14/89	11/14/06	21	Fitted vanity cases and fitted toiletry cases.
Great Britain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1451324	12/13/91	12/19/07	9	Sunglasses.
Great Britain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	B1316171	07/17/87	07/17/08	18	Luggage.
Great Britain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1152422	02/22/84	04/13/12	25	Footwear being articles of clothing, made from rubber; raincoats, scarves, hats and caps for wear; all for men and women.
Great Britain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	968771	12/09/70	12/09/15	18	Umbrellas and parts thereof.
Great Britain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1407360	11/14/89	11/14/06	25	Vests, socks, gloves, mittens, capes, jackets, ponchos, earmuffs, mufflers, coats, belts, dickeys, ties, slippers, shoes, overshoes, boots, rainwear.

					Tanggaran dan salah Salah Salah Salah Salah		(enni entrice
Great Britain	TOTES TOASTIES	totes, Inc.	1569315	04/21/94	04/21/11	25	Clothing; footwear, slippers, slipper socks, gloves.
Great Britain	WONDERLIGHT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,152,725	12/04/97	12/04/07	18	Umbrellas, umbrella cases, parts, fittings.
Greece	TOTES	totes, Inc.	96,571	12/12/92	11/24/09	18	Luggage and umbrellas.
Greece	TOTES	totes, Inc.	96,572	12/12/92	11/24/09	25	Clothing, including boots, shoes and slippers.
Hong Kong	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1082/73	03/22/73	03/21/08	25	Gloves made of leather or fabric or combination of leather or fabric; shirts, pants and hose.
Hong Kong	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	BO1069/93	03/18/93	07/14/07	18	Cosmetic bags and diaper bags.
Hong Kong	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	19832517	11/21/83	07/19/13	25	Clothing, including boots, shoes, slippers, caps, hats, overshoes, raincoats, scarves and socks.
Hong Kong	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	19840299	02/15/84	07/19/13	18	Umbrellas and parts included.
Hungary	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	149,305	02/12/97	02/12/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Hungary	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	149,306	02/12/97	02/12/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Ireland	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	82,111	11/08/79	11/08/07	25	Shirts, pants, gloves and socks all for wear; stockings, pantic hose, tights, body stockings
lreland	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	140,419	07/27/89	07/26/16	18	Wallets (pocket); trunks (luggage); garment bags for travel, cosmetic, toiletry cases sold empty; carryalls with umbrella storage compartment; umbrellas; carrying cases, pouches for overshoes, for raincoats, for umbrellas; trunk organizers, visor valets.
Ireland	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	140,420	07/27/89	07/27/16	25	Articles of clothing, footwear, headgear, belts (clothing).
Italy	TOTES	totes, Inc.	889823	11/10/99	11/10/09	18 & 25	All goods in all classes.
Italy	TOTES	totes, Inc.	264800	12/04/72	11/13/10	18 & 25	Rubber footwear, umbrellas.

(4). (4).					erin veije Ding		ละเกิดและการเก็บ เกิดและการเก็บ
Japan	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,405,732	01/31/90	01/31/10	17	Clothing, excluding clothing for athletic use; fabric apparel accessories; cloth-made personal effects excluding those belonging to other classes; bedclothes, excluding beds.
Japan	ARIS ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Carp.	2,385,140	08/28/92	02/28/12	17	Women's hosiery, stockings, hats, caps, gloves, scarves; other clothing; other goods belonging to this class.
Japan	ARIS ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,395,388	03/31/92	03/31/12	25	Footwear; other goods belonging to this class.
Japan	DOUBLE CHEVRON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	4,132,025	04/03/98	10/03/08	25	Gloves, other clothing, garters, stockings suspenders, sock holder, suspenders, waist-bands, belts, footwear, special sporting/gymnastic footwear.
Japan	DOUBLE V	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,721,311	05/09/97	05/09/07	22	Slippers, other footwear, and all other goods in this class.
Japan	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,085,549	10/26/88	10/26/08	22	Shoes and boots, slippers and other footwear, and other goods belonging to this class.
Japan	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,498,795	02/26/82	02/26/12	25	Shirts, pants, gloves, hose, body suits, chin and knee straps, and other goods belonging to this class.
Japan	SUNGUARD & Design	totes, Inc.	4974346	05/14/73	05/14/13	18	Umbrellas
Japan	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1,012,807	05/14/73	05/14/13	6, 14, 18, 21, 22, 25, 26	Waling sticks; shoe ornaments; Umbrellas and footwear.
Japan	TOTES	totes, Inc.	2,141,772	05/30/89	05/30/09	17	Caps and hats, raincoats, scarves, socks and all other goods included in this class.
Japan	TOTES (In Japanese characters)	totes, Inc.	2,148,730	06/23/89	06/23/09	25	Overshoes and all other goods included in this class.
Japan	WEATHERSHED	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,232,528	12/25/96	12/25/06	25	Gloves, socks & stockings. clothing, etc.

					aran Kan		i Politi	elimiti ekissi yalilisi.
Korea, Republic of	TOTES	totes, Inc.	93327	07/22/83		7/22/13	25	All goods
Mexico	CHROMATICS	totes, Inc.	871943	3/14/05		3/14/08	25	All goods in class.
Mexico	ISOTONER	Totes Isotoner Corp.	875912	5/15/05		6/05/13	18	All goods in class.
Mexico	TOTES	totes, Inc.	871942	09/30/96		08/28/06	18	All goods in class.
Mexico	TOTES	totes, Inc.	639,456	01/28/00		08/19/09	25	All goods in class,
Mexico	TOTES PLUS UMBRELLA DESIGN	Totos, Sotonor Corpora-tion [sic]	552,476	06/27/97		04/18/07	25	Footwear.
Norway	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	187,227	12/11/97		12/11/07	25	Gloves.
Norway	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	186,689	11/20/97		11/20/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Norway	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	186,688	11/20/97		11/20/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Norway	ISOSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	187,224	12/11/97		12/11/07	25	Slippers, shoes.
Norway	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	88,828	07/31/83		07/31/13	25	Stretch garments, namely shirts, pants, gloves, hose, body suits, and chin and knee straps.
Norway	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	128,219	04/02/87		04/02/07	25	Slippers, shoes.
Norway	MIRACLE MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	187,225	12/11/97		12/11/07	18	Umbrellas.
Norway	TOTES	totes, Inc.	139971	01/04/90		01/04/10	25	
Panama	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	101,211	06/18/99		06/18/09	25	Stretch garments namely shirts, pants, gloves and hose.
Russia	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	88,086	02/26/90		06/16/09	25	Gloves, hats and scarves.
Russia	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	167,405	08/28/98		01/21/07	25	Gloves.
Russia	ISOSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	16,142	05/15/98		01/21/07	25	Slippers and shoes.
Russia	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	87,769	01/30/90		06/16/09	25	Gloves, slippers and shoes.
Russia	TOTES	totes, Inc.	134,535	12/24/95		07/26/14	25	All goods / clothing. footwear, headgear.
Russia	TOTES	totes, Inc.	134,534	11/24/95		07/26/14	18	All goods / including umbrellas and traveling trunks.
South Korea	TOTES	totes, Inc.	93,327	07/22/83		07/22/13	25	Caps, hats, raincoats, scarves, socks.

Colina.				Transition (eriorii e Vocticalidesi (
Spain	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1136934	02/20/87	02/20/07	25	Slippers, shoes.
Spain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	625,199	07/03/74	09/29/10	25	Rubber footwear.
Spain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	625,198	03/04/76	09/29/10	18	Umbrellas.
Spain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1,299,253	02/05/91	02/05/11	18	All goods in class.
Spain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1,299,254	02/20/91	02/20/11	25	All goods in class.
Sweden	MIRACLE MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	333,305	10/01/99	10/01/09	18	Umbrellas.
Sweden	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	327,605	07/24/98	07/24/08	25	Gloves.
Sweden	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	327,995	07/31/98	07/31/08	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Sweden	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	327,994	07/31/98	07/31/08	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Sweden	ISOSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	327,365	06/18/98	06/18/08	25	Slippers, shoes.
Sweden	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	143,837	07/20/73	07/20/13	25	All goods in class.
Sweden	TOTES	totes, Inc.	222,548	04/12/91	04/12/11	25	All goods in class.
Switzerland	ISO LIGHT	totes Isotoner Corp.	454,599	09/22/98	04/06/08	18	Umbrellas.
Switzerland	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	443,920	02/13/97	02/13/07	25	Clothing, footwear, headgear, slippers, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Switzerland	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	443947	01/16/97	01/16/07	25	Clothing; footwear, headgear, gloves
Switzerland	GRAFFITI GEAR	totes, Inc.	381569	04/04/91	05/08/10		
Switzerland	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	443921	02/13/97	02/13/07	25	Clothing, footwear, headgear, slippers, gloves, scarves, hats and caps
Switzerland	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	344750	05/20/86	01/22/16	3, 5 & 25	Over- and undergarments, in particular shirts, shirt-pants, underpants, stockings, gloves; cosmetic and medicinal bandages for chins and knees; all the above products made out of stretch material; footwear
Switzerland	MIRACLE MINI	totes Isotoner Corp,	443949	01/16/97	01/16/07	18	Leather and imitation leather goods
Switzerland	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	461830	06/03/99	12/07/08	25	All goods in class, particularly including rainwear, gloves, hats, scarves, slippers, slipper socks, and casual footwear

igning.	Vir.			17 m 7 8 1 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			ding	Goods & Services s
Switzerland	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	461829	06/03/99	12	2/07/08	18	All goods in class, particularly including luggage, backpacks, cases, bags, wallets, purses, pouches, handbags, satchels, suitcases, holdalls, carryalls, trunk organizers, visor valets
Switzerland	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	461831	06/03/99	12	2/07/08	18	Umbrellas
Taiwan	MINICLIP	Totes Isotoner Corp.	1214196	06/16/06	06	6/16/16	18	Umbrellas
Taiwan	TOTES	totes, Inc.	248,690	08/16/84	06	5/30/14	50	Book satchels, attaché cases, suiteases, handbags, wallets including luggage, duffel bags, expanding bags, garment bags, travel bags, travel kits, carrying cases, pouches for overshoes, raincoats.
Taiwan	TOTES	totes, Inc.	205,919	03/01/83	02	2/28/13	51	Umbrellas.
Thailand	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	TM 86187	2/19/00	12	2/14/08	25	Articles of clothing: gloves, mittens, hats, caps, scarves, slippers, jackets, raincoats.
Uzbekistan	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	UZ-133	09/15/93	09	0/15/08	25	Gloves Slippers, shoes

Foreign Trademark Applications

(a)				a luminist	64177 4466 (2. 35 (466)
Chile	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	18, 25 - Umbrellas and footwear
China (Peoples Republic)	MINICLIP	totes Isotoner Corp.	5138757	01/24/06	18 - Umbrellas
China (Peoples Republic)	STORM BEATER	totes Isotoner Corp.			18 - Umbrellas
European Community	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	4984498	03/29/06	9: Sunglasses 18: Trunks and traveling bags: umbrellas, parasols and walking sticks 25: Clothing, footwear, gloves. headgear, slippers, scarves, shirts, hosiery, pantyhose, bodysuits, tights, trousers, lingerie and socks
European Community	ISOTONER and DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	4984531	03/29/06	9: Sunglasses 18: Trunks and traveling bags; umbrellas, parasols and walking sticks 25: Clothing, footwear, gloves, headgear, slippers, scarves, shirts, hosiery, pantyhose, bodysuits, tights, trousers, lingerie and socks
European Community	SILVERSOX	totes Isotoner Corp.	4783585	12/14/05	25 - socks
Italy	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	FI2003C000304	3/21/03	25 - slippers.
Japan	LIGHT N GO BRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	2006-70605	7/28/06	18 - Umbrella
Japan	LUXE	totes Isotoner Corp.	2006-19990	3/07/06	25 - Clothing, specifically, hats, scarves and gloves; footwear. specifically slippers
Japan	MICRO MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	2005-110380	11/25/05	18 - Umbrella
Japan	MINICLIP	totes Isotoner Corp.	2005-110381	11/25/05	18 - Umbrella
Korea, South	LIGHT N GO BRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	42140/2006	8/18/06	18 - Umbrella
Korea, South	MICRO MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	679/2006	1/06/06	18- Umbrella
Korea, South	MINICLIP	totes Isotoner Corp.	680/2006	1/06/06	18- Umbrella
Taiwan	LIGHT N GO BRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	95038683	7/26/06	18 - Umbrellas
	MICRO MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	94056188	11/21/06	18 - Umbrellas

Unregistered Trademarks

Superlight Raineskids

12945356.5.BUSINESS

ANNEX IV(C)

Registered Copyrights

ing de la companya d La companya de la co	្តី និង			THE BLOWNERS A
The Totes umbrella-automatic no. 7432	3/13/89	7/17/89	VA357956	totes, Inc.
And you thought "Totes" only made beautiful umbrellas.	3/4/84	3/28/84	VA152105	totes, Inc.
The Totes cap box.	1/6/81	8/11/82	VA120940	totes, Inc.
Totes shopping bag bax [sic]	3/25/82	8/11/82	VA115414	totes, Inc.
Totes 16" travel bag box.	1/12/82	8/11/82	VA115413	totes, Inc.
Totes expanding garment bag box.	3/23/81	8/11/82	VA106507	totes, Inc.
Totes 17" duffle bag box.	1/12/82	8/11/82	VA106506	totes, Inc.
Totes 50" garment bag box.	1/12/82	8/11/82	VA106505	totes, Inc.
Totes cosmetic case box.	4/7/82	8/11/82	VA106504	totes, Inc.
Totes executive travel kit box.	6/25/81	8/11/82	VA106503	totes, Inc.
Totes expanding duffle bag box.	3/23/81	8/11/82	VA106502	totes, Inc.
Totes 20" carry-on bag box.	1/12/82	8/11/82	VA106501	totes, Inc.
Totes expanding travel bag box	1/12/82	8/11/82	VA106500	totes, Inc.
Totes expanding bag box	8/23/80	6/18/82	VA101590	totes, Inc.
Construction Zone Continuous Rotary Print	7/02	10/2/03	VA1209456	totes Isotoner Corp.
Crazy Daisy Continuous Rotary Print	1/01	10/2/03	VA1209455	totes Isotoner Corp.

12945256.5.BUSINESS

ANNEX IV(D)

Trademark Licenses Granted by totes Isotoner Corporation

- 1. License Agreement by and between totes, Incorporated and Allied Shoe Products, Inc., dated March 1, 1989, and Letter Amendment, dated September 6, 2002.
- 2. License Agreement by and between totesotoner Corporation and NorthWalk LTD, dated March 31, 2000, as subsequently amended, including the Sixth Amendment to License Agreement, dated May 30, 2002.
- 3. Non-Exclusive License Agreement by and between totes Isotoner Corporation and Enson International Ltd., dated July 31, 2003.
- 4. License Agreement by and between totes, Incorporated and Superior Merchandise Company, dated May 1, 1996 (the "Agreement"), subsequently amended by Amendment to License Agreement, dated June 28,2004 and by Waiver, Consent and Acknowledgment of Assignment, dated June 28, 2004, assigning the Agreement from Superior Merchandise Company to TBAC-Acquisition, Inc.
- 5. Letter of Intent by and between totes Isotoner Corporation and Rugged Equipment, dated January 26, 2004, and addendum, dated February 19, 2004.

Trademark Licenses Granted to totes Isotoner Corporation

1. License Agreement by and between totes Isotoner Holdings Corporation and Sara Lee Corporation ("Sara Lee"), dated August 1, 1997, and Assignment Agreement, dated June 27, 2001, subsequently assigning the license to totes Isotoner Corporation, pursuant to which totes Isotoner Corporation is granted a license to use the following Sara Lee Trademarks:

TINY TONERS
P'TIT TONERS

2. License Agreement by and between totes Isotoner Holdings Corporation and Canadelle Limited Partnership ("Canadelle"), dated August 1, 1997, and Assignment Agreement, dated June 27, 2001, subsequently assigning the license to totes Isotoner Corporation, pursuant to which totes Isotoner Corporation is granted a license to use the following Canadelle trademark:

WONDERGRIP

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE II

to

MASTER REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS

CANADIAN SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULES

CH\881637.3

SCHEDULE I Filing Jurisdictions

Credit Party	Filing Office
totes Isotoner Canada, Limited	Ontario

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE II Instruments, Chattel Paper and Letter of Credit Rights

None.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE III Offices, Locations of Collateral, and Records Concerning Collateral

I. Grantor's official name: totes Isotoner Canada, Limited

II. Type of entity: Corporation

III. Organizational Identification Number: 061851-9

IV. Jurisdiction of Organization or Incorporation: Canada

V. Canada tax number: 105329148

VI. Chief executive office and principal place of business: 6335 Shawson Drive,

Mississauga, Ontario L5T 1S7

VII. Corporate Offices of Grantor: 6335 Shawson Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L5T 1S7

VIII. Warehouses: 6335 Shawson Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L5T 1S7

IX. Other premises at which collateral is stored or located: None

X. Location of records concerning collateral: Collateral records are maintained in the

corporate offices of Grantor.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE IV Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights

None.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE III

to

MASTER REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS

INTERNATIONAL SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULE

CH\881837.3

SCHEDULE I Filing Jurisdictions

Credit Party	Filing Office
Totes Isotoner International, Inc.	Secretary of State of the State of Delaware

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE II Instruments, Chattel Paper and Letter of Credit Rights

None.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE III Offices, Locations of Collateral, and Records Concerning Collateral

- I. Grantor's official name: Totes Isotoner International, Inc.
- II. Type of entity: Corporation
- III. Organizational Identification Number: 2769729
- IV. Jurisdiction of Organization or Incorporation: Delaware
- V. Federal employer identification number: 31-1545713
- VI. Chief executive office and principal place of business: 9655 International Blvd., Cincinnati, OH 45246
- VII. Corporate Offices of Grantor: 9655 International Blvd., Cincinnati, OH 45246
- VIII. Warehouses: None.
- IX. Other premises at which collateral is stored or located: None
- X. Location of records concerning collateral: Collateral records are maintained in the corporate offices of Grantor.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE IV Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights

None.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE IV

to

MASTER REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS

FAPI SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULE

CH\881837.3

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003408 FRAME: 0056

SCHEDULE I Filing Jurisdictions

Credit Party	Filing Office
FAPI Holdings, Inc.	Secretary of State of the State of Delaware

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE II Instruments, Chattel Paper and Letter of Credit Rights

None.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE III Offices, Locations of Collateral, and Records Concerning Collateral

I. Grantor's official name: FAPI Holdings, Inc.

II. Type of entity: Corporation

III. Organizational Identification Number: 2769727

. . .

IV. Jurisdiction of Organization or Incorporation: Delaware

Federal employer identification number: 31-1545710

VI. Chief executive office and principal place of business: 9655 International Blvd.,

Cincinnati, OH 45246

VII. Corporate Offices of Grantor: 9655 International Blvd., Cincinnati, OH 45246

VIII. Warehouses: None.

V.

IX. Other premises at which collateral is stored or located: None

X. Location of records concerning collateral: Collateral records are maintained in the

corporate offices of Grantor.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE III Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights

None.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE V

to

MASTER REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS

HOLDINGS SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULE

CH\881837.3

SCHEDULE I Filing Jurisdictions

Credit Party	Filing Office
Totes Holdings, Inc.	Secretary of State of the State of Delaware

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE II Instruments, Chattel Paper and Letter of Credit Rights

		Initial Principal Amount	Issue Date	Maturity Date	Interest Rate
Maker	Payee				
Totes Isotoner Holdings, I, S.A.R.L.	Totes Holdings, Inc	FF6,125,000	6/27/01	8/1/06	5.0%
Totes Isotoner S.A.S.	Totes Holdings, Inc.	FF30,260,800	6/27/01	8/1/06	5.0%

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE III Offices, Locations of Collateral, and Records Concerning Collateral

I. Grantor' official name: Totes Holdings, Inc.

II. Type of entity: Corporation

III. Organizational Identification Number: 2403061

IV. Jurisdiction of Organization or Incorporation: Delaware

V. Federal employer identification number: 04-3236706

VI. Chief executive office and principal place of business: 9655 International Blvd.,

Cincinnati, OH 45246

VII. Corporate Offices of Grantor: 9655 International Blvd., Cincinnati, OH 45246

VIII. Warehouses: None.

IX. Other premises at which collateral is stored or located: None.

X. Location of records concerning collateral: Collateral records are maintained in the

corporate offices of Grantor.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE IV Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights

None.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE VI

to

MASTER REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS

PARENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULE

CH\881837.3

SCHEDULE I Filing Jurisdictions

Credit Party	Filing Office		
Totes Isotoner Holdings Corp.	Secretary of State of the State of Delaware		

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE II Instruments, Chattel Paper and Letter of Credit Rights

None.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE III Offices, Locations of Collateral, and Records Concerning Collateral

I. Grantor's official name: Totes Isotoner Holdings Corp.

II. Type of entity: Corporation

III. Organizational Identification Number: 3378126

IV. Jurisdiction of Organization or Incorporation: Delaware

V. Federal employer identification number: 94-3401123

VI. Chief executive office and principal place of business: 9655 International Blvd.,

Cincinnati, OH 45246

VII. Corporate Offices of Grantor: 9655 International Blvd., Cincinnati, OH 45246

VIII. Warehouses: None.

IX. Other premises at which collateral is stored or located: None.

X. Location of records concerning collateral: Collateral records are maintained in the

corporate offices of Grantor.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE IV Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights

None.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE VII

to

MASTER REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS

PARENT PLEDGE AGREEMENT SCHEDULE

CH\881837.3

PLEDGE AGREEMENT SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE I

PART A PLEDGED SHARES

PLEDGOR: Totes Isotoner Holdings Corp.

			Number of Capital Stock	Percentage of Ownership
Issuer	Certificate No.	Class	Shares Pledged	Pledged
Totes Holdings, Inc.	C-5	Common	100	100%

PART B PLEDGED INDEBTEDNESS

None.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE VIII

to

MASTER REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS

HOLDINGS PLEDGE AGREEMENT SCHEDULE

CH\881837.3

PLEDGE AGREEMENT SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE I

PART A PLEDGED SHARES

PLEDGOR: Totes Holdings, Inc.

Issuer	Certificate No.	Class	Number of Capital Stock Shares Pledged	Percentage of Ownership Pledged
Totes Isotoner Corporation	C-2	Common	500	100%

PART B PLEDGED INDEBTEDNESS

		Initial Principal Amount	Issue Date	Maturity Date	Interest Rate
Maker	Payee				
Totes Isotoner Holdings, I, S.A.R.L.	Totes Holdings, Inc	FF6,125,000	6/27/01	8/1/06	5.0%
Totes Isotoner S.A.S.	Totes Holdings, Inc.	FF30,260,800	6/27/01	8/1/06	5.0%

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE IX

to

MASTER REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS

BORROWER PLEDGE AGREEMENT SCHEDULE

CH\881837.3

PLEDGE AGREEMENT SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE I

PART A PLEDGED SHARES

PLEDGOR: totes Isotoner Corporation

Issuer	Certificate No.	Class	Number of Capital Stock Shares Pledged	Percentage of Ownership Pledged
Totes Isotoner	1	Common	100	100%
International, Inc.			100	10001
FAPI Holdings, Inc.	1	Common	100	100%
Totes Isotoner Canada,	5	Share	1.98	100%
Limited	6	Share	1.02	
totes Isotoner (UK)	25	Class A	65,000	65%
Limited		Ordinary		
		Shares		
Totes Isotoner	N/A	Common	119,438	65%
Holdings I, S.A.R.L.		Stock		

PART B PLEDGED INDEBTEDNESS

None.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE X

to

MASTER REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULE

CH\881837.3

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE I

I,	Trademarks
A.e.	TIQUOTHALKS

A list of registered trademarks and applications for registration of trademarks is attached hereto as <u>Annex I-A</u> to this <u>Trademark Security Agreement Schedule I</u>.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

ANNEX I-A

U.S. Trademark Registrations

orinita Su					richi di dipinata Natangan		enge : Profest
U.S.	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	979,477	02/26/74	02/26/14	25	Gloves made of leather or fabric or combinations thereof.
U.S.	AUTO CLUB	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,070,171	06/10/97	06/10/07	20	Automotive accessories, namely, storage organizers for use in automotive vehicles.
U.S.	AUTO OPEN /CLOSE BUTTON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,159,693	05/19/98	05/19/08	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	BACKPACK UMBRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,446,972	04/24/01	04/24/10	18	Umbrellas,
U.S.	BASICS BY ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,743,428	7/29/03	07/29/13	25	Footwear.
U.S.	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,462,915	10/27/87	10/27/07	25	Gloves.
U.S.	CHROMATICS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,329,582	04/09/85	04/09/15	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	CHROMATICS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,569,859	12/05/89	12/05/09	25	Footwear and rainwear
US.	CITY STRETCH	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,550,942	03/19/02	03/19/12	25	Slippers.
US.	CLIP IT BACKPACK UMBRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,127,553	08/08/06	08/08/16	18	Umbrellas
US.	CLIP N, GO BRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,931,969	03/08/05	03/08/15	18	Umbrellas
U.S.	COLORCLOVERS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,311,054	01/25/00	1/25/10	18 & 25	Umbrellas; rainwear, namely, rain jackets raincoats, and ponchos
U.S.	CONTOURS BY ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,272,054	08/24/99	08/24/09	25	Gloves, hats, scarves and slippers.
U.S.	CYBRRRR	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,472,457	07/24/01	07/24/11	9	Sunglasses.
U.S.	CYBRRRR	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,489,056	09/11/01	09/11/11	25	Hats, gloves, scarves, slippers and slipper socks.
U.S.	CYBRRRR	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,489,408	09/11/01	09/11/11	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	DOUBLE CHEVRON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,192,171	03/16/82	03/16/12	25	Gloves.
U.S.	DOUBLE CHEVRON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,423,962	01/06/87	01/06/07	25	Gloves, bodysuits, hosiery, tights and slippers.
U.S.	DOUBLE CHEVRON	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,468,411	12/08/87	12/08/07	25	Ladies' hosiery and pantyhose.
U.S.	DESIGN DOUBLE CHEVRON	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,787,756	12/02/03	12/02/13	25	Socks.
	DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,485,320	04/19/88	04/19/08	25	Slippers.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

(1)						Sing	Good & Services
U.S.	EXCURSIONS BY ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,809,531	01/27/04	01/27/14	25	Gloves (for Walmart).
U.S.	EYE SCREENS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,502,032	08/30/88	08/30/08	9	Eyeglasses.
U.S.	EYE SCREENS TRENDS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,378,137	08/15/00	08/15 /10	9	Sunglasses.
U.S.	GATOR GRIPS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,673,884	01/28/92	01/28/12	25	Slipper.
U.S.	GLOVEBOX	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,441,634	04/03/01	04/03/11	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	HIDEAWAY	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,418,478	01/02/01	01/02/11	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	HIP CLIP	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,541,545	02/19/02	02/19/12	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	IMAGES BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,579,495	06/11/02	06/11/12	8	Non-electric can openers; cultivator for use in garden; hoes; multifunction tools; hand operated shears, transplanters, trowels.
U.S.	IMAGES BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,724,791	06/10/03	06/10/13	6	Tool case, namely metal toolbox; key ring. namely, metal key rings; metal clips for golf tees, markers, and balls.
U.S.	IMAGES BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,729,639	06/24/03	06/24/13	7	Vacuum cleaner.
U.S.	IMAGES BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,729,640	06/24/03	06/24/13	9	Battery powered lights, namely emergency lights; hardware, namely computer vacuum; measuring tape; multiple socket lighter socket plug; tire pressure gauge.
U.S.	IMAGES BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,729,641	06/24/03	06/24/13	11	Battery powered lights, namely flashlight, lamp and spotlight.
U.S.	IMAGES BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,729,642	06/24/03	06/24/13	22	Automotive accessories, namely, adjustable length trunk strap.
U.S.	IMAGES BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,735,105	07/08/03	07/08/13	12	Vehicle trunk organizer; visor organizer.
U.S.	IMPRESSIONS FROM ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,809,515	01/27/04	01/27/14	25	Gloves (for Target).
U.S.	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,263,689	01/10/84	01/10/14	25	Slippers.
U.S.	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,695,176	03/11/03	03/11/13	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,473,314	01/19/88	01/19/08	25	Knit hats and scarves.
U.S.	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp		3/11/03	3/11/13	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp		08/30/83	08/30/13	25	Men's gloves.

	Yang Yang Tanggaran				Barrier Const.	Tolnium.		Central Association of
U.S.	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,807,666	11/30/93		11/30/13	25	Socks.
U.S.	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	909,643	03/09/71		03/09/11	25	Stretch garments- namely, [shirts, pants] gloves, and hose.
U. S .	ISOTONER ERGO CASUAL	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,918,156	01/11/05		01/11/15	25	Slippers
U.S.	ISOTONER GLOVES	totes Isotoner Corp.	885,094	01/27/70		01/27/10	25	Ladies' and misses' gloves.
U. S .	ISOTONER GO ANYWHERE	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,330,264	3/14/00		3/14/10	25	Footwear.
US.	ISOTONER IMPRESSIONS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,335,015	03/28/00		03/28/10	25	Casual footwear and slippers.
U.S.	ISOTONER ISOFLEX	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,996,026	09/13/05			25	Shoes.
U.S.	ISOTONER KNITS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,916,557	09/05/95		09/05/05	25	Hats, gloves, scarves, mittens.
U.S.	ISOTONER PILLOWSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,805,917	01/13/04		01/13/14	25	Slippers.
U.S.	ISOTONER SPORTS CLUB	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,589,910	07/2/02		7/2/12	25	Slippers and slipper socks.
U.S.	ISOTONER SPORTS CLUB LOGO	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,850,744	08/23/94	Cancelled; re-applying	8/23/04	25	Socks.
U.S.	ISOTONER TOO!	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,667,098	12/24/02		12/24/12	25	Slippers, scarves and gloves.
U.S.	ISOTONER WARMUPS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,233,990	03/23/99		03/23/09	25	Slippers.
U.S.	JUST CLIP	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,014,038	11/08/05		11/08/15	18	Umbrellas
U.S.	KID SCREENS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,300,733	12/14/99		12/14/09	9	Sunglasses.
U.S.	LEATHER LITES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,438,772	5/05/87		5/05/07	25	Gloves made wholly or in part of leather
U.S.	MICRO MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,116,708	7/18/06		7/18/16	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	MICRON	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,885,285	9/14/04		9/14/15	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	MY FIRST UMBRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,902,490	11/09/04		11/09/14	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	NICKEL AND BLACK DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,980,105	7/26/05		7/26/15	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	NIGHTLIGHTER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,189,912	09/15/98		09/15/08	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	ONE SIZE LEATHERS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,480,999	08/21/01		08/21/11	25	Gloves made substantially of leather.
U.S.	POCKET WONDER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,416,835	01/2/01		1/2/2011	18	Umbreilas.
U.S.	РОРТОР	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,525,861	01/1/02		1/1/2012	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	RAIN ROLLS RIGHT OFF	totes Isotoner Corp	1,847,742	08/2/94		8/2/2014	25	Coats, headwear and scarves.
11.0	RAINDROPS	totes Isotoner Corp	. 2,044,998	03/11/97	7	3/11/2007	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	RAINES	totes Isotoner Corp		10/12/99	9	10/12/09	18	Umbrellas.

(chinin		4 0	Yer viv			in de la composition della com		etiggi vi salving ke
U.S.	RAINES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,273,181	8/24/99		8/24/09	18	Rainwear, namely, rain jackets, raincoats and ponchos.
U.S.	RAINESPORT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,658,041	12/10/02		12/10/12	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	SECRET SOLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,201,820	11/03/98		11/03/08	25	Slippers.
U.S.	SENSATIONS BY ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,902,305	11/09/04		11/09/14	25	Slippers.
U.S.	SENSATIONS BY ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,017,836	11/22/05		11/22/15	25	Gloves
U.S.	SMALL WONDER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,870,559	12/27/94		12/27/14	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	SNUGGLESOX	Totes Incorporated	1,575,115	01/02/90		01/02/10	25	Slipper socks.
U.S.	SPLASHFLASH	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,402,629	11/07/00		11/07/10	11	Flashlights.
U.S.	SPLASHFLASH	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,430,680	02/27/01		02/27/11	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	STORMBEATER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,580,205	06/11/02		06/11/12	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	STRETCH LEATHERS	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,014,191	11/08/05		11/08/15	25	Gloves made substantially of leather
U.S.	SUNDROPS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,566,159	04/30/02		04/30/12	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	SUNGLASS STATION	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,702,255	07/21/92		07/21/12	42	Retail outlets featuring sunglasses.
U.S.	SUNGLASS WORLD	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,783,019	07/20/93		07/20/13	42	Retail store services in the field of sunglasses, non-prescription reading glasses, eyeglass accessories, caps and shirts.
U.S.	SUNGUARD	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,023,756	12/06/05	der den von vonden ber (1 gebruik 10 - ; -)	12/06/15	18	Umbrellas
U.S.	SUNGUARD AND DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,092,553	5/16/06		5/16/16	18	Umbrellas
U.S.	SUPER GRIP	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,532,175	03/28/89		03/28/09	28	Athletic implement grips.
U.S.	SUPERDOME	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,737,765	07/15/03		07/15/13	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	SUPERTREADS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,060,154	05/06/97		05/06/07	25	Footwear.
U.S.	THE BIG TOP	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,889,285	04/11/95		04/11/15	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	THE GO-ANYWHERE UMBRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,586,343	06/25/02		06/25/12	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	THE LEATHER GLOVE WITH THE SPANDEX FIT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,422,261	01/16/01		1/16/11	25	Gloves.
U.S.	TOASTIES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,620,085	10/30/90		10/30/10	25	Slipper socks.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.		01/08/85		01/08/15	25	Capes, jackets and ponchos.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp	1,315,771	01/22/85		01/22/15	18	Luggage, namely, garment bags for travel & cosmetic & toiletry cases sold empty.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

	V(-5)	(COM)			Cip. To Stanta			Gradia Sarvices
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,326,980	03/26/85		03/26/15	18	Wallets.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,327,159	03/26/85		03/26/15	25	Shoes.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,354,368	08/13/85		08/13/15	25	Gloves and mittens.
U.S.	TOTES	Totes Incorporated	1,375,994	12/17/85		12/17/15	25	Dickey's, earmuffs and mufflers.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,081,141	01/03/78		01/03/08	25	Coats, hats, slippers and ties.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,211,666	12/15/98		12/15/08	3	Cleaners, conditioners for leather, vinyl and fabric.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,525,716	02/21/89		02/21/09	21	Heat insulated cooler bags for beverages or food.
U.S.	тотеѕ	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,528,120	03/07/89		03/07/09	11	Emergency lights & flashlights.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,530,893	03/21/89		03/21/09	20	Pillows.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,280,041	09/21/99		09/21/09		Water repellants for leather, patent leather, vinyl and fabric.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,557,776	09/26/89		09/26/09	9	Audio cassette cases.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,587,955	03/20/90		3/20/10	25	Socks.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	524,181	04/18/50		4/18/10	25	Lightweight rubber overshoes.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,138,767	08/19/80		08/19/10	18	Carrying cases & pouches for overshoes, raincoats & umbrellas.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,149,822	03/31/81		03/31/11	18 & 25	Umbrellas, boots & overshoes.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,154,884	05/19/81		05/19/11	18	Fabric carryalls with umbrella storage compartment.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,700,210	07/14/92		07/14/12	8	Hand tools, namely, window ice scrapers.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,621,805	09/17/02		09/17/12	8	Non-electric can openers, cultivators for use in the garden; hoes; multifunctional tools.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,700,817	03/25/03		03/25/13	6	Tool case, namely metal toolbox; key ring, namely metal key rings; metal clips for golf tees, markers and balls.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,700,818	03/25/03		03/25/13	7	Vacuum cleaner.

12945356,5,BUSINESS

GM II		To a second		in in it	A CONTRACTOR	Comment of the second		Front Strakes
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,700,819	03/25/03		03/25/13	9	Battery powered lights, namely emergency lights; hardware, namely, computer vacuum; measuring tape; multiple socket lighter socket plug; tire pressure gauge; eyeglass case with clip for attachment to automobile sun visor.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,700,820	03/25/03		03/25/13	11	Battery powered lights, namely, flashlight, lamp and spotlight.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,716,370	05/13/03		05/13/13	28	Golf accessories and gifts, ball markers, golf ball pick-up device, golf ball retrievers, chipping practice net. golf bag club organizer, home yard golf set, flagstick, flag and cup, multi-function golf tool, practice net, putting cup, putting kit including putting carpet, cup and balls, score recorder, and tees, divot repair tools, golf bag accessory pouch for holding beverage.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,784,567	11/18/03		11/18/13	12	Vehicle trunk organizer, visor organizer.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,309,481	12/11/84	Plan to renew	12/11/14	42	Retail store and mail order services in the field of general merchandise.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,061,743	03/22/77		03/22/07	25	Women's scarves.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,124,107	12/23/97		12/23/07	25 & 39	Earmuffs and headwear.
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,845,202	05/25/04		05/25/14	3	Golf shoe care kit.
U.S.	TOTES COAT	totes Isotoner Corp.	983,116	05/7/74		Q5/Q7/14	1	Water repellant composition for use on leathers and fabrics.
U.S.	TOTES ELEMENTS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,856,900	06/22/04		06/22/14	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	TOTES KIDS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,385,152	09/12/00		09/12/10	25	Raincoats.
U.S.	TOTES KIDS	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,445,056	04/17/01		04/17/11	18	Umbrellas, backpacks, carryall bags, fanny packs, luggage.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

		g gerant						epain considers
U.S.	TOTES SIGNATURE	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,460,079	06/12/01		6/12/11	18	Briefcases.
U.S.	TOTES SPORT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,305,847	01/04/00		01/04/10	18	Backpacks, carryall bags, duffel bags and fanny packs.
U.S.	TOTES TOASTIES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,510,241	10/25/88		10/25/08	25	Slipper socks.
U.S.	TOTES TOASTIES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,666,245	11/26/91		11/26/11	25	Slippers.
U.S.	TOTES/lower case	totes Isotoner Corp.	942,851	09/12/72		09/12/12	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	TOTES/lower case	totes Isotoner Corp.	925,164	12/07/71		12/07/11	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	TOTESPORT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,181,473	08/11/98		08/11/08	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	TOTESPORT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,945,301	4/26/05		4/26/15	25	Slippers
U.S.	ULTRA-THERM	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,419,302	12/2/86	Will not renew	12/2/06	25	Gloves, hats, scarves.
U.S.	WATER BABIES	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,546,498	7/04/89		7/04/09	25	Slippers, shoes
U.S.	WEATHER PROTECTORS BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,044,588	03/11/97		03/11/07	25	Footwear.
U.S.	WEATHER READY	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,454,065	05/22/01		05/22/11	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	WEATHER READY	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,592,204	07/09/02		07/09/12	25	Rainwear.
U.S.	WEATHERSHED	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,199,644	06/29/82		06/29/12	25	Gloves, hats and scarves.
U.S.	WINDMASTER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,419,969	01/09/01		01/09/11	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	WONDERLIGHT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,289,243	10/26/99		10/26/09	18	Umbrellas.
U.S.	YOU HAVE TO WEAR THEM TO BELIEVE THEM	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,866,912	07/27/04		07/27/14	25	Gloves
U.S.	YOU HAVE TO WEAR THEM TO BELIEVE THEM	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,931,936	3/08/05		3/08/15	25	Slippers

U.S. Trademark Applications

(entities)			Section Section 1	ing in the	្នាក់ (ម៉ាក្រ ម ម្រាក់ប្រសិន្ត្រីស្រី)
U.S.	GRIPSTER	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/305,156	9/25/03	18 - umbreilas
U.S.	ISO	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/598,846	3/31/05	25 – slippers and gloves
U.S.	ISO Logo	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/598,859	3/31/05	25 – slippers and gloves
U.S.	ISO-FORME	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/807,580	2/06/06	25 – footwear; insoles; slippers
U.S.	ISOTONER COMFORT CLUB SLIPPERS	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/713,467	9/15/05	25 - footwear; slippers
U.S.	ISOTONER LUXE	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/660,346	6/28/05	25 – gloves, scarves, shawls, hats, and footwear, namely

12945356.5.BUSINESS

Zelilitä –			For fill (in		GITS (F. Senior Control of Contro
U.S.	LIGHT N GO BRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/826,019	3/01/06	18 - umbrellas
U.S.	MEMORYSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/806,562	2/03/06	25 – footwear; slippers
U.S.	MINICLIP	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/624,170	5/05/05	18 - umbrellas
U.S.	SKINNI MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/925,123	7/08/06	18 - umbrellas
U.S.	SUNGLASS STATION & MORE	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/920,899	6/30/06	35 – retail stores featuring sunglasses, footwear, bags, umbrellas and gloves
U.S.	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	75/714,429	5/26/99	18 - back packs, day packs, belt bags, all purpose sport bags, duffel bags, briefcases
U.S.	TRAVELER BY TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/623,269	5/04/05	18 - umbrellas
U.S.	WARM YOUR WINTER	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/794,475	1/19/06	25 - boots
U.S.	WEATHER WORKS	totes Isotoner Corp.	78/873,393	5/01/06	8 & 9- ice scrapers and snow shovels; emergency weather radios, flashlights, hot key lock de-icers and cell phone chargers

Acquired Trademarks

Trademark **	e Country	Applications enal	No. Residential form	io: Status
ESNY	USA	74/176,977	1,732,120	Registered
ESNY	Canada	1038868	556,704	Registered
ESNY	Puerto Rico	N/A	52,578	Registered
ESNY	CTM	2527778	2527778	Registered
ESNY	China	3903328		Pending
ESNY & Flower	USA	76/622728	3,094,742	Registered

Foreign Trademark Registrations

julio i								Complete County
Australia	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	A266412	03/07/73		03/07/08	25	Stretch garments, namely, shirts, pants, gloves, hose and bathing suits.
Australia	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	A558,420	04/03/92	Renew- ing	06/25/08	25	Umbrellas.
Australia	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	A558,419	04/03/92	Renew- ing	06/25/08	18	Clothing, footwear and headgear.
Austria	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	169,064	04/02/97		04/02/07	25	Gloves
Austria	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	170,196	06/19/97		06/30/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, searves, hats and caps.
Austria	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	170,195	06/19/97		06/30/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Austria	ISOSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	169,061	04/02/97		04/30/07	25	Slippers and shoes.
Austria	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	74,272	04/30/73		04/30/13	25	Flexible clothes (stretch), namely, shirts, trousers, gloves, stockings, underclothing, sports jerseys, elastic bands for chin and knee
Austria	MIRACLE MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	169062	04/02/97		04/30/07	25	Umbrellas
Benelux	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	608,143	02/20/97		02/20/07	25	Footwear, shoes, boots, slippers, house shoes, headgear; clothes, gloves, scarves.
Benelux	ISOSOFT	totos Isotonor Corp.	608,144	02/20/97		02/20/07	25	Footwear, shoes, boots, slippers, house shoes. headgear; clothes, gloves, scarves.
Benelux	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	315,556	02/28/93		11/08/12	25	Stretch garments, namely shirts, pants, gloves, hose, body suits, and chin and knee straps.
Benelux	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	452,944	10/11/88		10/11/08	25	Clothing, footwear and headgear.
Benelux	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	467,711	10/13/89		10/13/09	18	All goods in class.
Benelux	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	57494	09/09/71		09/09/10	25 & 18	Umbrellas, shoes and boots.
Brazil	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	820,621,170	11/30/99		11/30/09	25	Olman
Canada	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	09483	09/20/37		09/20/12	25	Gloves.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

0 .jmj1.57.50 	人,他们 在1000年第二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十	terior			yenin (πε Nefai)			Goods & Salvices
Canada	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	333,428	10/23/87		10/23/17	25	Hats and scarves.
Canada	ARIS TOO	totes Isotoner Corp.	431,828	08/12/94		08/12/09	25	Gloves.
Canada	BORD DU MER	totes Isotoner Corp.	465,537	11/01/96		11/01/11	25	Shoes, sandals, sneakers, canvas shoes, thongs.
Canada	CHROMATICS	totes Isotoner Corp.	457,966	05/24/96		05/24/11	25	Footwear: boots, shoes, overshoes, galoshes, slippers, slipper socks.
Canada	CHROMATICS	totes Isotoner Corp.	474,850	04/16/97		04/16/12	25	Footwear, namely, boots and shoes.
Canada	CHROMATICS	totes Isotoner Corp.	312,319	03/14/86		03/14/16	18	Umbrellas, headwear: caps, hats, hoods/scarves: luggage.
Canada	CHROMATICS	totes Isotoner Corp.	565,510	08/05/02		08/05/17	25	Rainwear; rain ponchos.
Canada	CLOUD-FOAM	totes Isotoner Corp.	431,529	08/05/94		08/05/09	25	Slippers, shoes and boots.
Canada	CONTOURS BY ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	532,139	09/05/00		09/05/15	25	Slippers, hats, scarves and gloves.
Canada	DOUBLE CHEVRON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	268,960	07/08/97		05/14/12	25	Gloves.
Canada	DOUBLE V DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	329,485	07/03/87		07/03/17	25	Slippers.
Canada	EN VILLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	466,177	11/21/96	Abandon- ing	11/21/11	25	Shoes, sandals, sneakers, canvas shoes, thongs.
Canada	FLANERIE	totes Isotoner Corp.	466,170	11/21/96	Abandon- ing	11/21/11	25	Shoes, sandals, sneakers, canvas shoes, thongs.
Canada	HOT CUFFS	totes Isotoner Corp.	394,860	02/28/92	Abandon- ing	02/28/07	25	Slipper socks.
Canada	ISOFLEX	totes Isotoner Corp.	550,824	09/14/01		09/14/16	25	Hats, scarves, gloves.
Canada	ISOSPORT	totes Isotoner Corp.	554,062	11/20/01		11/20/16	25	Hats, gloves, mittens, sandals, scarves, slippers.
Canada	ISOSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	471,906	03/04/97		03/04/12	25	Shoes and slippers.
Canada	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	445,470	07/21/95		07/21/10	25	Panties and bras.
Canada	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	450,041	11/17/95		11/17/10	25	Swimwear.
Canada	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	332,537	10/02/87		10/02/17	25	Slippers.
Canada	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	194,202	09/21/73		09/21/18	25	Stretch garments namely shirts, pants, gloves, hose, body suits, & chin and knee straps.

i¥da Galanjii .	V ri V	arang da			fartskí Sear	Countries :	(G) (T) (G) (T)	enopressort upor se succession
Canada	ISOTONER CLASSICS	totes Isotoner Corp.	456,616	04/19/96		04/19/11	25	Slippers, socks, gloves, mittens, hats.
Canada	ISOTONER COUNTRY	totes Isotoner Corp.	456,615	04/19/96		04/19/11	25	Slippers, socks, gloves, mittens, hats and scarves.
Canada	ISOTONER KNITS	totes Isotoner Corp.	454,308	02/16/96		02/16/11	25	Hats, gloves, scarves. mittens.
Canada	ISOTONER SPORTS CLUB & DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	403,859	10/23/92	Abandon- ing	10/23/07	25	Footwear, namely slippers.
Canada	ISOTONER TOO!	totes Isotoner Corp.	604,700	03/10/04		03/10/19	25	Slippers.
Canada	MICRO-MINI	totes, Inc.	457,249	05/17/96		05/17/11	18	Umbrellas.
Canada	MINATURE DOUBLE V	totes Isotoner Corp.	327,911	05/22/87		05/22/17	25	Gloves, slippers.
Canada	OUTBACK COUNTRY	totes Isotoner Corp.	445,908	08/11/95		08/11/10	25	Hats, scarves, gloves, slippers, shoes, boots and socks.
Canada	PURE COMFORT CASUALS	totes Isotoner Corp.	519060	11/03/99		11/03/14	25	Shoes.
Canada	PURE COMFORT	totes Isotoner Corp.	487,475	12/24/97		12/24/12	25	Athletic shoes.
Canada	RAINDROPS	totes, Inc.	521,427	01/12/00		01/12/15	25	Raincoats.
Canada	RAINDROPS	totes, Inc.	517,226	09/28/99		09/28/14	18	Umbrellas.
Canada	SHORELINE	totes Isotoner Corp.	465,538	11/01/96	Abandon- ing	11/01/11	25	Shoes, sandals, sneakers, canvas shoes, thongs.
Canada	SIMPLY NATURAL	totes Isotoner Corp.	445,739	07/28/95		07/28/10	25	Slippers, socks, gloves, mittens, hats and scarves.
Canada	SNUGGLESLIPPE RS	totes, Inc.	410,271	04/02/93		04/02/08	25	Slippers.
Canada	SPLASH FLASH	totes Isotoner Corp.	551,675	09/27/01		09/27/16	18	Umbrellas.
Canada	STAY DRI	totes Isotoner Corp.	462,641	08/30/96		08/30/11	25 & 18	Hats, scarves, gloves, slippers, shoes, boots and umbrellas.
Canada	STAY DRI & DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	514,889	08/20/99		08/20/14	25 & 18	Law Dept. states that application should cover hats, scarves, gloves, footwear, slippers and umbrellas.
Canada	STEPPING OUT	totes Isotoner Corp.	465,802	11/06/96	Abandon- ing	11/06/11	25	Shoes, sandals, sneakers, canvas shoes, thongs.
Canada	THE "DRY" UMBRELLA	totes Isotoner	440,591	03/17/95	Abandon- ing	03/17/10	18	Umbrellas.
Canada	THERMAL- PUFFED	totes Isotoner	416,916	09/17/93		09/17/08	25	Clothing, namely, gloves, hats and scarves.

interni.	10 pg 20	op do Suita de Ma		Aram (%) Drig (%)	Sangahi Sang	fermeri War	i anti	epont de struites
Canada	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	502,457	10/20/98		10/20/13	25	Earmuffs, gloves, headwear, namely, caps, hats and mufflers
Canada	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	32239	07/26/49		01/04/09	18	Lightweight rubber overshoes
Canada	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	185,432	09/08/72		09/08/17	18	Umbrellas.
Canada	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	458,988	06/07/96		06/07/11	25	Footwear: overshoes, galoshes, slippers & slipper socks; lightweight rubber overshoes, boots, overshoes, shoes.
Canada	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	480,560	08/14/97		08/14/12	25	Footwear, namely, boots and shoes.
Canada	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	334,741	11/27/87		11/27/17	25	Scarves: raincoats; caps / hats, slippers / ties; women's scarves: adapted to protect against the elements, e.g., rain and snow.
Canada	TOTES & UMBRELLA DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	502,448	10/20/98	Abandon- ing	10/20/13	25	Footwear; namely boots and shoes.
Canada	TOTES TOASTIES	totes Isotoner Corp.	406,587	12/25/92		12/25/07	25	Slippers.
Canada	TOTES TOASTIES	totes Isotoner Corp.	416,897	09/17/93		09/17/08	25	Gloves.
Canada	ULTRA THERM	totes Isotoner Corp.	399,307	06/19/92	Abandon- ing	06/19/07	25	Gloves and slippers.
Canada	WEATHER SHED	totes Isotoner Corp.	408,900	02/26/93		02/26/08	25	Knit hats, gloves and scarves.
Canada	WEATHERSHED	totes Isotoner Corp.	479,796	08/07/97		08/07/12	25	Clothing namely gloves, hats and scarves.
Canada	WEATHERSHED	totes Isotoner Corp.	512,436	05/31/99		05/31/14	18 & 25	Footwear namely, slippers, sandals, and canvas or leather shoes; and umbrellas.
Canada	WEATHERSHED & DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	512,440	05/31/99		05/31/14	18& 25	Hats, scarves, gloves, footwear namely canvas and leather shoes, slippers and umbrellas.
Canada	WEATHERSTOPP ERS BY TOTES	totes, Inc.	508,182	02/19/99		02/19/14	25	Footwear, namely, boots, shoes, overshoes, galoshes slippers and slipper socks.
Canada	WONDER LIGHT	totes Isotoner Corp.	551,678	09/27/01		09/27/16	18	Umbrellas.
Chile	DOUBLE CHEVRON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	492,811	09/04/97		09/04/07	18 & 25	Gloves, slippers, socks, umbrellas, hats and scarve

onuiti.	(Market) 1				eungeriegesten (vol) Abantographicas	Civi	edogra sowies : #4.
Chile	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	402,206	02/18/93	02/18/13	25	All goods in class.
China	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	531,905	10/20/90	10/20/10	25	Gloves, hats and scarves.
China	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	531,904	10/20/90	10/20/10	25	Gloves, slippers, shoes.
China	TOTES	totes, Inc.	298,480	09/10/87	09/09/07	51	Rainwear and outerwear.
China	TOTES	totes, Inc.	311,971	04/10/88	04/09/08	18	Luggage.
China	TOTES	totes, Inc.	360,904	09/10/89	09/10/09	18	Umbrellas.
Denmark	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	444/97	01/31/97	01/31/07	25	Gloves.
Denmark	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	02299/97	05/30/97	05/30/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Denmark	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2298/97	05/30/97	05/30/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Denmark	ISOSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	00321/1997	01/24/97	01/24/07	25	Slippers, shoes.
Denmark	MIRACLE MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	00320/97	01/24/97	01/24/07	18	Umbrellas.
Denmark	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	2551/90	04/20/90	04/20/10	25	All goods in class.
Denmark	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	05468/90	08/10/90	08/10/10	18	All goods in class.
Denmark	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1691/ 87	05/01/87	05/01/07	25	Gloves, hats, scarves, slippers, shoes, umbrellas.
European Community	ISO LIGHT	totes Isotoner Corp.	790,600	09/08/99	04/06/08	18	Umbrellas.
European Community	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,013,564	03/27/00	12/11/08	25	Clothing, footwear, gloves, headgear, slippers, scarves, shirts, hosiery, pantyhose, bodysuits, tights, trousers, lingerle and socks.
European Community	ISOTONER FIRST	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,013,507	03/27/00	12/11/08	25	Clothing, footwear, gloves, slippers, headgear, scarves, shirts, hosiery, pantyhose, bodysuits, tights, trousers, lingerie and socks.
European Community	ISOTONER TOSTIES	totes Isotoner Corp.	798,009	08/05/99	04/15/08	25	Footwear; slipper socks.
European Community	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	66,209	06/04/98	04/01/16	18	Umbrellas, parasols; parts, fittings and accessories.

	7					C PICK	(Goods & Services
European Community	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	66,258	10/14/99	04/01/16	9, 25	Sunglasses, reading glasses, lenses, spectacles, reading glass cases; sunglass cases; parts, fittings and accessories for all of the aforesaid (9). Clothing; footwear, headgear; slipper socks; car muffs; mufflers; gloves, mittens; headbands; dickeys (25).
European Community	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	66,241	10/14/99	04/01/16	18, 21	Leather and imitations of leather, and goods made of these materials; animal skins, hides; trunks and traveling bags; walking stocks; whips; harness and saddlery; luggage bags; backpacks, cases, belts; boxes; wallets; purses; pouches; handbags; satchels; suiteases; holdalls; carryalls; trunk organizers, visor valets (18) Househols or kitchen utensils and containers; cases; comb cases; vanity cases; toiletry cases; boxes; (25)
Finland	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	207,694	09/30/97	09/30/07	25	Gloves.
Finland	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	208,305	11/14/97	11/14/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Finland	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	208,304	11/14/97	11/14/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Finland	ISOSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	207692	09/30/97	09/30/07	25	Slippers and shoes
Finland	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	66,440	06/20/87	06/20/07	25	Stretch garments, namely shirts, pants, gloves, hose, bodysuits and chin and knee straps.
Finland	MIRACLE MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	208,850	01/15/98	01/15/08	18	Umbrellas.
France	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	96/656,542	05/30/97	12/19/06	25	Gloves.
France	DOUBLE V (DESIGN)	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,267,814	08/22/84	04/05/14	25	Slippers.
France	DOUBLE V (DESIGN)	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,363,038	11/28/96	07/09/06	25	Clothing, footwear, headgear, all goods in class.

e Coloradia Para	i de la companya de l					ja J	(कालम्बर्धः १५४(५०) । इ
France	GANT ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,294,538	01/02/60	01/02/15	25	All goods in class.
France	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	97/663,619	02/13/97	02/12/07	25	Clothing; footwear (except orthopedic shoes), slippers; headgear.
France	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	94/521,129	05/20/94	05/19/14	18	Leather and imitations of leather; animal skins, hides; trunks and traveling bags; umbrellas, parasols and walking sticks; whips, harness and saddlery.
France	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,342,776	02/14/86	02/13/06	25	Clothing, including slippers and shoes.
France	ISOTONER BIG BOW BALLERINA STYLE SLIPPER (DESIGN)	totes Isotoner Corp.	96/641,916	03/07/97	09/16/06	25	Footwear articles, boots, shoes (except orthopedic shoes).
France	ISOTONER PACKAGING (RED)	totes Isotoner Corp.	97/667,281	03/06/97	03/05/07	25	Clothing; footwear (except orthopedic shoes), slippers; headgear.
France	ISOTONER PACKAGING (TURQUOISE)	totes Isotoner Corp.	97/667,280	03/06/97	03/05/07	25	Clothing; footwear (except orthopedic shoes), slippers; headgear.
France	ISOTONER ACTIV	totes Isotoner Corp.	98/752,678	10/05/98	10/05/08	25	Shoes, gloves, slippers.
France	RELAX C'EST ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	97670230	03/25/97	03/24/07	25	Clothing, footwear, slippers.
France	SLIPPER SOCK TREAD DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	99/796,989	11/19/99	06/11/09	25	Slippers and socks.
France	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1,542,611	07/21/89	07/21/09	18	Umbrellas, luggage and carrying bags.
France	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1,500,991	11/30/88	11/29/08	25	All articles of clothing, including boots, shoes and slippers.
France	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1,624,892	11/20/70	10/3 0 /10	18,25	Umbrellas; Clothing including, bots, shoes and slippers
France	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	97663620	02/13/97	02/12/07	25	
Germany	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,096,146	09/09/86	02/28/16	25	Slippers, shoes.
Germany	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	914,919	02/11/74	11/30/12	25	Clothing, namely shirts, pants, gloves, hose, body suits, and chin and knee straps.
Germany	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	DD648513	11/27/91	06/30/10	25	Gloves, slippers, footwear, hats, scarves, hosiery and pantyhose.

(entities	in the second		. San Ca		entroles Sugni	ileniotia 1974	dint	(कारको १८५८) स्वीत् । कारको १८५८) स्वीत्
Germany	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1035497	07/13/82		10/31/10	25	Gloves
Germany	ARIS + DOUBLE CHEVRON LOGO	totes Isotoner Corp.	DD648512	11/27/91		06/30/10	25	Gloves, hats, scarves, ties; footwear, namely, slippers, socks, hosiery
Germany	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	39655679	02/06/97		12/31/06	25	Clothing, especially, gloves, footwear and headgear
Germany	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	39706164	04/01/97		02/28/07	25	Clothing, especially, gloves and scarves; footwear, especially, slippers and shoes; headgear especially hats and caps
Germany	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	39706163	04/10/97		02/28/07	25	Clothing, especially, gloves and scarves; footwear, especially, slippers and shoes; headgear especially hats and caps
Germany	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1179857	08/05/91		10/31/08	25	Caps, coats, jackets, ponchos, vests, gloves, mitts, ties, earmuffs, scarfs, belts, socks, hats, caps, boots
Germany	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1,151,178	12/12/89		05/31/09	18	Umbrellas, luggage, carrying bags.
Great Britain	APOLLO	totes, Inc.	1,567,239	03/30/94	Not in use.	03/30/11	18	Umbrellas and parts thereof.
Great Britain	JUNGLE GRIPS	totes, Inc.	1,570,279	04/29/94		04/29/11	25	Slipper socks.
Great Britain	WEATHERSHED	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,137,806	07/12/83		07/25/11	25	Gloves (being articles of clothing), hats and scarves.
Great Britain	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,190,608	02/27/85		02/16/14	25	Hats, gloves (for wear) and scarves.
Great Britain	ARIS w/DOUBLE CHEVRON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,421,702	04/11/90		04/11/07	25	Gloves, scarves, headwear, hosiery, slippers, slipper socks, shoes.
Great Britain	ARIS LOGO	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,525,594	10/14/94		02/02/10	18	Umbrellas, parasols, walking sticks; parts and fittings for aforesaid goods.
Great Britain	DOUBLE CHEVRON LOGO	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,421,700	04/11/90		04/11/07	25	Articles of outer clothing, but not including sports shoes; hats, scarves, slippers, socks, stockings: all included in class.
Great Britain	CHEVRON	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,270,254	06/30/86		06/30/07	25	Gloves not including golf gloves.
Great Britair	DESIGN DOUBLE "V" DEVICE	totes Isotoner Corp.	B1,139,305	04/19/82		08/23/11	25	Gloves, being articles of clothing.

					in no Kamara		(.) (.)	Color of Color of Color
Great Britain	HENRYSON	totes, Inc.	1297358	12/19/88		01/08/08	18	Umbrellas, wallets, purses, trunks (luggage) and briefcases,
Great Britain	ISOSTEP ISO STEP ISO-STEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,112,236	05/09/97		10/08/06	25	Clothing; footwear; headgear.
Great Britain	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,000,224	10/18/79		10/18/07	25	Shirts, pants, gloves, and socks for all wear, stockings, panty hose, tights being articles of clothing, body stocking and straps for wear for cosmetic purposes.
Great Britain	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,490,380	02/11/92		02/11/09	25	Headwear; footwear; hats; scarves; slippers; hosiery; underwear; shirts; pants; and socks.
Great Britain	NIGHTLIGHTER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,156,293	01/23/98		01/23/08	18	Umbrellas, parts, fittings.
Great Britain	RAINDROPS	totes, Inc.	1297359	05/18/90		01/08/08	18	Umbrellas, parasols, walking sticks, handbags, pocket wallets, purses, trunks (luggage), traveling bags, briefcases, suitcases, pouches, parts and fittings for all of the aforesaid goods.
Great Britain	SMALL WONDER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2152730	06/18/99		12/04/07	18	Umbrellas; umbrella cases; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods.
Great Britain	SNUGGLERS	totes, Inc.	528,435	01/18/88		01/08/12	25	Boots, shoes and slippers.
Great Britain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	B1407359	11/14/89		11/14/06	21	Fitted vanity cases and fitted toiletry cases.
Great Britain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1451324	12/13/91		12/19/07	9	Sunglasses.
Great Britain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	B1316171	07/17/87		07/17/08	18	Luggage.
Great Britain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1152422	02/22/84		04/13/12	25	Footwear being articles of clothing, made from rubber; raincoats, scarves, hats and caps for wear; all for men and women.
Great Britain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	968771	12/09/70		12/09/15	18	Umbrellas and parts thereof.
Great Britain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1407360	11/14/89		11/14/06	25	Vests, socks, gloves, mittens, capes, jackets, ponchos, earmuffs, mufflers, coats, belts. dickeys, ties, slippers, shoes, overshoes, boots, rainwear.

Giriniya Historia		73) (A) (A)		17 m	ir this eigent to Strait		ematic Coupe)
Great Britain	TOTES TOASTIES	totes, Inc.	1569315	04/21/94	04/21/11	25	Clothing; footwear, slippers, slipper socks, gloves.
Great Britain	WONDERLIGHT	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,152,725	12/04/97	12/04/07	18	Umbrellas, umbrella cases, parts, fittings.
Greece	TOTES	totes, Inc.	96,571	12/12/92	11/24/09	18	Luggage and umbrellas.
Greece	TOTES	totes, Inc.	96,572	12/12/92	11/24/09	25	Clothing, including boots, shoes and slippers.
Hong Kong	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1082/73	03/22/73	03/21/08	25	Gloves made of leather or fabric or combination of leather or fabric; shirts, pants and hose.
Hong Kong	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	BO1069/93	03/18/93	07/14/07	18	Cosmetic bags and diaper bags.
Hong Kong	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	19832517	11/21/83	07/19/13	25	Clothing, including boots, shoes, slippers, caps, hats, overshoes, raincoats, scarves and socks.
Hong Kong	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	19840299	02/15/84	07/19/13	18	Umbrellas and parts included.
Hungary	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	149,305	02/12/97	02/12/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Hungary	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	149,306	02/12/97	02/12/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Ireland	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	82,111	11/08/79	11/08/07	25	Shirts, pants, gloves and socks all for wear; stockings, pantic hose, tights, body stockings
Ireland	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	140,419	07/27/89	07/26/16	18	Wallets (pocket); trunks (luggage); garment bags for travel, cosmetic, toiletry cases sold empty; carryalls with umbrella storage compartment; umbrellas; carrying cases, pouches for overshoes, for raincoats, for umbrellas; trunk organizers, visor valets.
Ireland	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	140,420	07/27/89	07/27/16	25	Articles of clothing, footwear, headgear, belts (clothing).
Italy	TOTES	totes, Inc.	889823	11/10/99	11/10/09	18 & 25	All goods in all classes.
Italy	TOTES	totes, Inc.	264800	12/04/72	11/13/10	18 & 25	Rubber footwear, umbrellas.

	Mild S				julia (n. 1904) Smarting (n. 1904)		eman (Company)
Japan	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,405,732	01/31/90	01/31/10	17	Clothing, excluding clothing for athletic use; fabric apparel accessories; cloth-made personal effects excluding those belonging to other classes; bedclothes, excluding beds.
Japan	ARIS ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,385,140	08/28/92	02/28/12	17	Women's hosiery, stockings, hats, caps, gloves, scarves; other clothing; other goods belonging to this class.
Japan	ARIS ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,395,388	03/31/92	03/31/12	25	Footwear; other goods belonging to this class.
Japan	DOUBLE CHEVRON DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	4,132,025	04/03/98	10/03/08	25	Gloves, other clothing, garters, stockings suspenders, sock holder, suspenders, waist-bands, belts, footwear, special sporting/gymnastic wears, special sporting/gymnastic footwear.
Japan	DOUBLE V	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,721,311	05/09/97	05/09/07	22	Slippers, other footwear, and all other goods in this class.
Japan	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	2,085,549	10/26/88	10/26/08	22	Shoes and boots, slippers and other footwear, and other goods belonging to this class.
Japan	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1,498,795	02/26/82	02/26/12	25	Shirts, pants, gloves, hose, body suits, chin and knee straps, and other goods belonging to this class.
Japan	SUNGUARD & Design	totes, Inc.	4974346	05/14/73	05/14/13	18	Umbrellas
Japan	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1,012,807	05/14/73	05/14/13	6, 14, 18, 21, 22, 25, 26	Waling sticks; shoe ornaments; Umbrellas and footwear.
Japan	TOTES	totes, Inc.	2,141,772	05/30/89	05/30/09	17	Caps and hats, raincoats, scarves, socks and all other goods included in this class.
Japan	TOTES (In Japanese characters)	totes, Inc.	2,148,730	06/23/89	06/23/09	25	Overshoes and all other goods included in this class.
Japan	WEATHERSHED	totes Isotoner Corp.	3,232,528	12/25/96	12/25/06	25	Gloves, socks & stockings, clothing, etc.

Ghinne :						diri Sala	Connective product
Korea, Republic of	TOTES	totes, Inc.	93327	07/22/83	7/22/13	25	All goods
Mexico	CHROMATICS	totes, Inc.	871943	3/14/05	3/14/08	25	All goods in class.
Mexico	ISOTONER	Totes Isotoner Corp.	875912	5/15/05	6/05/13	18	All goods in class.
Mexico	TOTES	totes, Inc.	871942	09/30/96	08/28/06	18	All goods in class.
Mexico	TOTES	totes, Inc.	639,456	01/28/00	08/19/09	25	All goods in class.
Mexiço	TOTES PLUS UMBRELLA DESIGN	Totos, Sotonor Corpora-tion [sic]	552,476	06/27/97	04/18/07	25	Footwear,
Norway	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	187,227	12/11/97	12/11/07	25	Gloves.
Norway	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	186,689	11/20/97	11/20/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Norway	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	186,688	11/20/97	11/20/07	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Norway	ISOSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	187,224	12/11/97	12/11/07	25	Slippers, shoes.
Norway	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	88,828	07/31/83	07/31/13	25	Stretch garments, namely shirts, pants, gloves, hose, body suits, and chin and knee straps.
Norway	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	128,219	04/02/87	04/02/07	25	Slippers, shoes.
Norway	MIRACLE MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	187,225	12/11/97	12/11/07	18	Umbrellas.
Norway	TOTES	totes, Inc.	139971	01/04/90	01/04/10	25	
Panama	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	101,211	06/18/99	06/18/09	25	Stretch garments namely shirts, pants, gloves and hose.
Russia	ARIS	totes Isotoner Corp.	88,086	02/26/90	06/16/09	25	Gloves, hats and scarves.
Russia	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	167,405	08/28/98	01/21/07	25	Gloves.
Russia	ISOSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	16,142	05/15/98	01/21/07	25	Slippers and shoes.
Russia	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	87,769	01/30/90	06/16/09	25	Gloves, slippers and shoes.
Russia	TOTES	totes, Inc.	134,535	12/24/95	07/26/14	25	All goods / clothing, footwear, headgear.
Russia	TOTES	totes, Inc.	134,534	11/24/95	07/26/14	18	All goods / including umbrellas and traveling trunks.
South Korea	TOTES	totes, Inc.	93,327	07/22/83	07/22/13	25	Caps, hats, raincoats, scarves, socks.

Catharil		Grant Sign			er Şili Sun		Gri	Goode Wiselvices
Spain	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	1136934	02/20/87		02/20/07	25	Slippers, shoes.
Spain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	625,199	07/03/74		09/29/10	25	Rubber footwear.
Spain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	625,198	03/04/76		09/29/10	18	Umbrellas.
Spain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1,299,253	02/05/91		02/05/11	18	All goods in class.
Spain	TOTES	totes, Inc.	1,299,254	02/20/91		02/20/11	25	All goods in class.
Sweden	MIRACLE MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	333,305	10/01/99		10/01/09	18	Umbrellas.
Sweden	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	327,605	07/24/98		07/24/08	25	Gloves.
Sweden	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	327,995	07/31/98		07/31/08	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Sweden	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	327,994	07/31/98		07/31/08	25	Slippers, shoes, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Sweden	ISOSTEP	totes Isotoner Corp.	327,365	06/18/98		06/18/08	25	Slippers, shoes.
Sweden	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	143,837	07/20/73		07/20/13	25	All goods in class.
Sweden	TOTES	totes, Inc.	222,548	04/12/91		04/12/11	25	All goods in class.
Switzerland	ISO LIGHT	totes Isotoner Corp.	454,599	09/22/98		04/06/08	18	Umbrellas.
Switzerland	ISOFORM	totes Isotoner Corp.	443,920	02/13/97		02/13/07	25	Clothing, footwear, headgear, slippers, gloves, scarves, hats and caps.
Switzerland	CASHMELLE	totes Isotoner Corp.	443947	01/16/97		01/16/07	25	Clothing; footwear. headgear, gloves
Switzerland	GRAFFITI GEAR	totes, Inc.	381569	04/04/91		05/08/10		
Switzerland	ISOSOFT	totes Isotoner Corp.	443921	02/13/97		02/13/07	25	Clothing, footwear, headgear, slippers, gloves, scarves, hats and caps
Switzerland	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	344750	05/20/86		01/22/16	3, 5 & 25	Over- and undergarments, in particular shirts, shirt-pants, underpants, stockings, gloves; cosmetic and medicinal bandages for chins and knees; all the above products made out of stretch material; footwear
Switzerland	MIRACLE MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	443949	01/16/97		01/16/07	18	Leather and imitation leather goods
Switzerland	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	461830	06/03/99		12/07/08	25	All goods in class, particularly including rainwear, gloves, hats, scarves, slippers, slipper socks, and casual footwear

emme.	Tirit		in The		and the second	120		(enfortexes)) vylvede
Switzerland	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	461829	06/03/99	12	2/07/08	18	All goods in class, particularly including luggage, backpacks, cases, bags, wallets, purses, pouches, handbags, satchels, suitcases, holdalls, carryalls, trunk organizers, visor valets
Switzerland	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.	461831	06/03/99	12	2/07/08	18	Umbrellas
Taiwan	MINICLIP	Totes Isotoner Corp.	1214196	06/16/06	06	5/16/16	18	Umbrellas
Taiwan	TOTES	Totes, Inc.	248,690	08/16/84	06	5/30/14	50	Book satchels, attaché cases, suitcases, handbags, wallets including luggage, duffel bags, expanding bags, garment bags, travel bags, travel kits, carrying cases, pouches for overshoes, raincoats.
Taiwan	TOTES	Totes, Inc.	205,919	03/01/83	02	2/28/13	51	Umbrellas.
Thailand	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	TM 86187	2/19/00	13	2/14/08	25	Articles of clothing: gloves, mittens, hats, caps, scarves, slippers, jackets, raincoats,
Uzbekistan	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	UZ-133	09/15/93	09	9/15/08	25	Gloves Slippers, shoes

Foreign Trademark Applications

es and one service and service and a			Control of the Section 1984	in the second	
(a), (i)	i de la companio de		nins (etc.)		epoded Septe of Control
Chile	TOTES	totes Isotoner Corp.			18, 25 - Umbrellas and footwear
China (Peoples Republic)	MINICLIP	totes Isotoner Corp.	5138757	01/24/06	18 - Umbrellas
China (Peoples Republic)	STORM BEATER	totes Isotoner Corp.			18 - Umbrellas
European Community	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	4984498	03/29/06	9: Sunglasses 18: Trunks and traveling bags; umbrellas, parasols and walking sticks 25: Clothing, footwear, gloves, headgear, slippers, scarves, shirts, hosiery, pantyhose, bodysuits, tights, trousers, lingerie and socks
European Community	ISOTONER and DESIGN	totes Isotoner Corp.	4984531	03/29/06	9: Sunglasses 18: Trunks and traveling bags; umbrellas, parasols and walking sticks 25: Clothing, footwear, gloves, headgear, slippers, scarves, shirts, hosicry, pantyhose, bodysuits, tights, trousers, lingerie and socks
European Community	SILVERSOX	totes Isotoner Corp.	4783585	12/14/05	25 – socks
Italy	ISOTONER	totes Isotoner Corp.	F12003C000304	3/21/03	25 - slippers.
Japan	LIGHT N GO BRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	2006-70605	7/28/06	18 – Umbrella
Japan	LUXE	totes Isotoner Corp.	2006-19990	3/07/06	25 - Clothing, specifically, hats, scarves and gloves; footwear, specifically slippers
Japan	MICRO MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	2005-110380	11/25/05	18 – Umbrella
Japan	MINICLIP	totes Isotoner Corp.	2005-110381	11/25/05	18 – Umbrella
Korea, South	LIGHT N GO BRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	42140/2006	8/18/06	18 – Umbrella
Korea, South	MICRO MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	679/2006	1/06/06	18- Umbrella
Korea, South	MINICLIP	totes Isotoner Corp.	680/2006	1/06/06	18- Umbrella
Taiwan	LIGHT N GO BRELLA	totes Isotoner Corp.	95038683	7/26/06	18 – Umbrellas
	MICRO MINI	totes Isotoner Corp.	94056188	11/21/06	18 - Umbrellas

<u>Unregistered Trademarks</u>

Superlight Raineskids

12945356.5.BUSINESS

SCHEDULE XI

to

MASTER REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULE

CH\881837.3

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE I

I. Patents

A list of patents and patent applications is attached hereto as <u>Annex I-A</u> to this <u>Patent Security Agreement Schedule I</u>.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

ANNEX I-A

Patents and Patent Applications

ar: accomment of the contract of	The second second				Siame
Umbrella	U.S.	09/257,515	6,164,304	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 12/26/00
Umbrella Handle	U.S.	29/165,465	D473,708	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 4/29/03
Umbrella Handle	U.S.	29/174,218	D485,056	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 1/13/04
Moccasin Vamp	U.S.	053,243	D378,320	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 3/11/97
Umbrella Handle	U.S.	035,032	D379,710	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 6/10/97
Sandal Insert	U.S.	29/061,039	D398,145	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 9/15/98
Umbrella Case Design	U.S.	29/040,304	D369,238	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 4/30/96
Umbrella Handle Design	U.S.	29/040,962	D369,462	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 5/7/96
Neck Wrap	U.S.	29/047,508	D374,545	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 10/15/96
Overshoe Upper Design	U.S.	29/049,676	D384,491	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 10/7/97
Footwear Tread Design	U.S.	29/050,573	D375,616	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 11/19/96
Umbrella Handle	U.S.	07/809,055	D328,520	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 8/11/92
Umbrella Handle Design	U.S.	29/039,188	D370,775	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 6/18/96
Overshoe Upper	U.S.	29/061,411	D394,539	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 5/26/98
Combined Umbrella Handle and Flashlight	U.S.	29/083,048	D404,156	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 1/12/99
Combined Flashlight and Umbrella Handle	U.S.	29/096,290	D415,299	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 10/12/99
Umbrella Handle with Flashlight (Children's version)	U.S.	29/101,098	D430,726	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 9/12/00
Umbrella Handle	U.S.	29/191,896	D491,349	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 6/15/04
Pillow Step	U.S.	10/610,672	7,010,870	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 3/14/06
Slipper Design	France	966665	966665	totes Isotoner Corp.	Granted 11/27/96
Prosthetic Joint With Dynamic Torque Compensator	France	971622	971622	totes Isotoner Corp.	Granted 3/19/97
Glove Palm Strips	France	994317	559020-559022	totes Isotoner Corp.	Granted 10/29/99
Slipper Sock Tread Design	France	993772	555909-11	totes Isotoner Corp.	Granted 10/1/99
Mule-tupe Slipper	France	994318	559003-559007	totes Isotoner Corp.	Granted 10/29/99
Tug Boat Slipper	France	994319	559008-559012	totes Isotoner Corp.	Granted 10/29/99
Umbrella Handle Design	France	893987	89 3987	totes, Inc.	Granted 6/16/89
Umbrella Handle Design	France	893655	893655	totes, Inc.	Granted 6/5/89
Umbrella Handle Design	France	893653	893653	totes, Inc.	Granted 6/5/89
Umbrella Handle Design	France	893654	893654	totes, Inc.	Granted 6/5/89
Umbrella Handle Design	France	893984	89 3984	totes, Inc.	Granted 6/16/89
Umbrella Handle Design	France	893173	89 3173	totes, Inc.	Granted 5/12/89
Umbrella Handle Design	France	893656	893656	totes, Inc.	Granted 6/5/89

12945356.5.BUSINESS

MERCHANT TO THE PROPERTY OF A	a Commerce	เล้า หมากให้สานสั	kassionii kai	Les Contessi	Second Second
Umbrella	Great Britain	00301068	EP 1 031 295 B1	totes Isotoner Corp.	Granted 02/4/04
Tread Design For Footwear	Great Britain	2000621	2000621	totes, Inc.	Granted 2/14/90
Tread Design For Footwear	Great Britain	2000623	2000623	totes, Inc.	Granted 2/14/90
Tread Design for Footwear	Great Britain	2013019	2013019	totes, Inc.	Granted 3/2/92
Display Packaging for Umbrellas	Great Britain	2060359	2060359	totes, Inc.	Granted 2/13/97
Umbrella Handle	Japan	2002-023984	1170861	totes Isotoner Corp.	Issued 2/21/03
Tufted Foam Insole and Tufted Footwear	Canada	2454729		totes Isotoner Corp.	Filed 12/31/03
Tufted Foam Insole and Tufted Footwear	Great Britain	0414683.3		totes Isotoner Corp.	Filed 06/30/04

12045356.5 BUSINESS

SCHEDULE XII

to

MASTER REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS

COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULE

CH\881837.3

COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE I

7	\sim	• 1 .
1	Copy	riahte
R- 4	$\mathbf{C}\mathbf{O}\mathbf{P}\mathbf{y}$	イナだけけつ

A list of registered copyrights is attached hereto as <u>Annex I-A</u> to this <u>Copyright Security</u> <u>Agreement Schedule I</u>.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

ANNEX I-A

Registered Copyrights

in the state of th	ing the matter. The stance are		i i i juliya	fig. 1. Oymun 1.
The Totes umbrella-automatic no. 7432	3/13/89	7/17/89	VA357956	totes, Inc.
And you thought "Totes" only made beautiful umbrellas.	3/4/84	3/28/84	VA152105	totes, Inc.
The Totes cap box.	1/6/81	8/11/82	VA120940	totes, Inc.
Totes shopping bag bax [sic]	3/25/82	8/11/82	VA115414	totes, Inc.
Totes 16" travel bag box.	1/12/82	8/11/82	VA115413	totes, Inc.
Totes expanding garment bag box.	3/23/81	8/11/82	VA106507	totes, Inc.
Totes 17" duffle bag box.	1/12/82	8/11/82	VA106506	totes, Inc.
Totes 50" garment bag box.	1/12/82	8/11/82	VA106505	totes, Inc.
Totes cosmetic case box.	4/7/82	8/11/82	VA106504	totes, Inc.
Totes executive travel kit box.	6/25/81	8/11/82	VA106503	totes, Inc.
Totes expanding duffle bag box.	3/23/81	8/11/82	VA106502	totes, Inc.
Totes 20" carry-on bag box.	1/12/82	8/11/82	VA106501	totes, Inc.
Totes expanding travel bag box	1/12/82	8/11/82	VA106500	totes, Inc.
Totes expanding bag box	8/23/80	6/18/82	VA101590	totes, Inc.
Construction Zone Continuous Rotary Print	7/02	10/2/03	VA1209456	totes Isotoner Corp.
Crazy Daisy Continuous Rotary Print	1/01	10/2/03	VA1209455	totes Isotoner Corp.

12945356.5.BUSINESS

RECORDED: 10/11/2006